
Index

ABSOLUTE RETURN
Limited liability company interests,

hedge funds, 3:96

ACCOUNTANTS
Civil liabilities, 9:150

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
FINANCING

Commercial paper exemption, 6:51

ACTORS
See Categories of Securities Actors

(this index)

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES
Limited liability company interests, 3:71

to 3:90

ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES
Actions taken to impede whistleblower

reporting, 11:97
Victims of securities fraud

Jury trial, right to, 11:98
Restitution funds, 11:99
Special assistance, 11:99

ADOPTION OF UNIFORM
SECURITIES ACTS

State by state charts, particular versions
adopted, 12:1

Uniform Arbitration Act (2000), state by
state charts, 12:14

Uniform Securities Act (1956), state by
state charts, 12:14.10

ADVANCED FEE SCHEMES
Evidence of indebtedness, 2:33

ADVISERS
See Investment Advisers and

Representatives (this index)

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
Civil liability, 9:29, 9:50, 9:87, 9:97
Criminal liability, 10:16.10

AGENTS
See also Broker-Dealers (this index);

Categories of Securities Actors

AGENTS—Cont’d
(this index); Investment Advisers
and Representatives (this index)

Civil liability, 9:60, 9:74
Before the Crash and New Deal, 8:1
Criminal liability, nonregistration, 10:26

to 10:28
Definition, statutory, 8:54, 8:55
Exchanges, 8:3
Exclusions from state definition, 8:55
Exemption, 6:4, 8:55
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 8:4
Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:52
Overview of federal securities act, 8:2
Registration, 1:73, 4:12 to 4:23, 10:26

to 10:28
Securities and Exchange Commission

(SEC), 8:3
Self-regulatory organizations (SROs),

8:3
State definition exemption, 8:55

ALABAMA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.01
Time for filing, 12:17.01

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.01
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.01

ALASKA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.02
Time for filing, 12:17.02

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.02
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.02

AMENDMENT
Civil liability, amending complaints to

avoid SLUSA preclusion, 9:136.50
Rule 506 of Regulation D and Rule

144A, general solicitation and
advertising, App J
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AMENDMENT—Cont’d
Uniform limited offering exemption,

amendments adopted April 29,
1989, App C

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE
Preemption, ‘‘covered securities,’’ 5:20

ANALYSTS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Civil liability, 9:153

ANCILLARY RELIEF
Generally, 11:66 to 11:76

ANTIFRAUD
Generally, 1:74, 1:75
Exemptions, 6:6
Preemption, 5:15
Uniform Act, 1:74, 1:75

ANTI-WAIVER PROVISION
Choice of laws, 4:56

ANY NOTE AS ‘‘SECURITY’’
Generally, 2:1 to 2:19
Bank transactions, applicability, 2:19
Commercial use/dichotomy test, 2:10 et

seq.
Congressional intent theory, 2:7
‘‘Context otherwise requires,’’ 2:6
Docket control theory, 2:8
Remedies, scope, 2:3, 2:4
Scope of act, 2:3, 2:4
Tests for ‘‘security’’

Generally, 2:9 to 2:19
Consumer / commercial dichotomy

test
Generally, 2:10 et seq.
Repayment contingent on profits or

production, 2:14

ARBITRATION
Generally, 9A:1 to 9A:11
Adoption of folklore model, 9A:8
Alabama law, 12:16.01, 12:17.01
Alaska law, 12:16.02, 12:17.02
Alteration of Federal Arbitration Act by

parties, 9A:2
Arizona law, 12:16.03, 12:17.03
Arkansas law, 12:16.04, 12:17.04
Assumption of power by arbitrator, 9A:6
California law, 12:16.05, 12:17.05

ARBITRATION—Cont’d
Civil liability, 9A:1 to 9A:11, 9:119
Class actions, waivers, 9A:4
Colorado law, 12:16.06, 12:17.06
Connecticut law, 12:16.07, 12:17.07
Contract model arbitration

Generally, 9A:9
Assumption of power by arbitrator,

9A:6
Authority of arbitrator, 9A:9
Determination of powers of arbitrator,

9A:9
Folklore model distinguished, 9A:9
Forum provider, power to limit power

of arbitrators, 9A:6
Inherent powers of arbitrators theory,

9A:9
Perceived need to exercise power,

9A:6
Power of sovereign to grant or restrict

power of arbitrators, 9A:6
Powers of arbitrator, 9A:9
Rejection of inherent powers of

arbitrators, 9A:9
Rejection of theory of inherent pow-

ers of arbitrators, 9A:9
Securities arbitration, generally, 9A:9
Sovereign, power to grant or restrict

power of arbitrators, 9A:6
Theory of inherent powers of arbitra-

tors, 9A:9
Contractual alteration of Federal

Arbitration Act by parties, 9A:2
Courts

Contract model, use for securities
arbitration, 9A:9

Hall decision, 9A:11
Imposition of duty under FAA, 9A:10
Reconciling Hall with court’s earlier

decisions, 9A:11
Delaware law, 12:16.08, 12:17.08
District of Columbia law, 12:16.09,

12:17.09
Federal Arbitration Act, 9A:2, 9A:10
FINRA

Generally, 9A:8
Limitation of arbitrator power by

forum provider, 9A:6
Type of arbitration, generally, 9A:8

Florida law, 12:16.10, 12:17.10

BLUE SKY LAW

Index-2



ARBITRATION—Cont’d
Folklore model

Adoption of model, 9A:8
Contract-model arbitration

distinguished, 9A:9
Impact of adoption, 9A:8
SROs, 9A:8

Georgia law, 12:16.11, 12:17.11
Guam law, 12:16.12, 12:17.12
Hall St. Assoc case, 9A:11
Hawaii law, 12:16.13, 12:17.13
Idaho law, 12:16.14, 12:17.14
Illinois law, 12:16.15, 12:17.15
Implied powers of arbitrators, contract

model, 9A:9
Indiana law, 12:16.16, 12:17.16
Industry position

Generally, 9A:1
SROs, 9A:8

Iowa law, 12:16.17, 12:17.17
Kansas law, 12:16.18, 12:17.18
Kentucky law, 12:16.19, 12:17.19
Legal obligations of arbitrators, 9A:9

Federal Arbitration Act, 9A:10
State Arbitration Acts, 9A:10
Supreme court decisions, 9A:10
Theoretical basis, 9A:9

Limitation on power of arbitrator
Power of forum provider, 9A:6
Power of sovereign, 9A:6

Louisiana law, 12:16.20, 12:17.20
Maine law, 12:16.21, 12:17.21
Maryland law, 12:16.22, 12:17.22
Massachusetts law, 12:16.23, 12:17.23
Michigan law, 12:16.24, 12:17.24
Minnesota law, 12:16.25, 12:17.25
Mississippi law, 12:16.26, 12:17.26
Missouri law, 12:16.27, 12:17.27
Montana law, 12:16.28, 12:17.28
Nebraska law, 12:16.29, 12:17.29
Nevada law, 12:16.30, 12:17.30
New Hampshire law, 12:16.31, 12:17.31
New Jersey law, 12:16.32, 12:17.32
New Mexico law, 12:16.33, 12:17.33
New York law, 12:16.34, 12:17.34
North Carolina law, 12:16.35, 12:17.35
North Dakota law, 12:16.36, 12:17.36
Ohio law, 12:16.37, 12:17.37
Oklahoma law, 12:16.38, 12:17.38
Oregon law, 12:16.39, 12:17.39

ARBITRATION—Cont’d
Parties cannot alter FAA by contract,

9A:2
Pennsylvania law, 12:16.40, 12:17.40
Puerto Rico law, 12:16.41, 12:17.41
Reconciling Hall St. Assoc decision with

earlier decisions, 9A:11
Review of arbitration decision, 9A:11
Rhode Island law, 12:16.42, 12:17.42
South Carolina law, 12:16.43, 12:17.43
South Dakota law, 12:16.44, 12:17.44
SROs, 9A:8
State Arbitration Acts, 9A:10
State efforts to limit predispute arbitra-

tion agreement, 9A:3
Statutes of limitation, 9A:8
Statutory remedies

Federal Arbitration Act, 9A:10
State arbitration acts, 9A:10

Supreme court decisions, 9A:1 to 9A:1,
9A:10

Tennessee law, 12:16.45, 12:17.45
Texas law, 12:16.46, 12:17.46
Utah law, 12:16.47, 12:17.47
Vacatur provisions

Chart of state vacatur provisions,
12:15

Grounds for vacatur, 12:15 to
12:16.54

Time for filing, 12:17 to 12:17.54
Vermont law, 12:16.48, 12:17.48
Virginia law, 12:16.49, 12:17.49
Virgin Islands law, 12:16.50, 12:17.50
Waivers

Generally, 9A:4
Class actions, 9A:4

Washington law, 12:16.51, 12:17.51
West Virginia law, 12:16.52, 12:17.52
Wisconsin law, 12:16.53, 12:17.53
Wyoming law, 12:16.54, 12:17.54

ARIZONA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur
Generally, 12:16.03
Time for filing, 12:17.03

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.03
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.03

INDEX
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ARKANSAS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.04
Time for filing, 12:17.04

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.04
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.04

ATHLETIC ORGANIZATIONS
Charitable securities exemption, 6:34

ATTORNEY FEES
Civil liability, remedies, 9:112, 9:113
Disgorgement, attorneys’ fees treatment

in bankruptcy, 11:75
Enforcement, 11:77
Recovery, state by state charts, 12:13.10

ATTORNEYS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Civil liability, 9:149
Criminal liability, advice of counsel as

defense, 10:16, 10:16.10

AUDITORS
Civil liabilities, 9:150

AUSTIN DEFINITION
Evidence of indebtedness, 2:35

BANKRUPTCY
Civil liability, 9:117
Disgorgement, attorneys’ fees treatment

in, 11:75

BANKS AND FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

See also Categories of Securities
Actors (this index)

Any note as ‘‘security,’’ 2:19
Banks in organization, 6:18
Building and loan exemption, 6:23 to

6:26
Civil liabilities

Commercial banks, 9:152
Investment banks, 9:151

Coverage of exemption, 6:20
Credit union exemption, 6:27 to 6:30
Exempt securities, 6:14 to 6:30, 6:55
Guaranteed securities exempt, 6:21
Savings and loan exemption, 6:23 to

6:26
Savings institution exemption, 6:17

BANKS AND FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS—Cont’d

Securities exempt, 6:14 to 6:30

BENEVOLENT, FRATERNAL, AND
SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

Charitable securities exemption, 6:34

BESPEAKS CAUTION
Civil liability, 9:39

BROKER-DEALERS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Agents

Additional testing requirements,
8:121

Blank checks and related misconduct,
8:154

Churning, 8:155
CRD process, 8:124
Dual agents, 8:122
Exclusion, 8:44
Form U4, 8:117
Form U5, Grounds for Termination

and Broker-Dealer’s Duty to
Report, 8:127

Grounds for Termination and Broker-
Dealer’s Duty to Report, Form
U5, 8:127

Issuers, agents for, 8:128
Licensed agent changing firms, 8:123
Licensed agents adding states, 8:125
Licensing, 8:117 to 8:128
Market manipulation, 8:154
Misconduct (Model Rules 1.a. and

1.n.), 8:154
Model conduct rules, 8:150 to 8:156
NSMIA’s de minimus transactions by

associated persons provision,
8:126

Other grounds for sanctions, 8:156
Parking, 8:120
Penny stocks and related misconduct,

8:154
Pump and dump schemes, 8:154
Qualifications, 8:118
Selling away (Model Rule 2.b.),

8:151
Series 63, Uniform Securities Agent

State Licensing Examination,
8:119

Suitability (Model Rule 1.c.), 8:152

BLUE SKY LAW
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BROKER-DEALERS—Cont’d
Agents—Cont’d

Termination, 8:127
Two-year period, 8:120
Unauthorized trades (Model Rules

1.d. and 1.e.), 8:153
Uniform Securities Agent State

Licensing Examination, Series
63, 8:119

Withdrawal, 8:127
Blank checks and related misconduct,

8:154
Books and records uniformity, National

Securities Markets Improvement
Act of 1996, 8:12

Branch office registration, 8:101
Categories of securities actors, 9:141
Churning, 8:155
Civil liabilities

Investment advisers
Unregistered broker-dealers

Traditional civil liability, 9:146
Secondary, 9:73

Commodities firms, types, 8:38
Before the Crash and New Deal, 8:1
Criminal liability, nonregistration, 10:22

to 10:25
Day trading firms, 8:36
Definitions, 8:33 to 8:42
De minimus activity of financial institu-

tions or institutional investors, 8:51
Exchanges, 8:3
Exclusions, 8:43 to 8:53
Exemptions, 6:5, 8:43 to 8:53
Financial institutions

Broker-dealers with, exclusion, 8:50
De minimis activity, 8:51
Issuers, exclusion, 8:46

‘‘Finders’’ dilemma, 8:34
Hierarchy, regulation based on, 8:145 to

8:149
Institutional investors, 8:51
Institutional investors, broker-dealers

with, 8:50
Internet matching services and ‘‘angel’’

networks, 8:41
Investment advisers

Exclusion, 8:52
Unregistered broker-dealers treated

as, traditional civil liability,
9:146

BROKER-DEALERS—Cont’d
Issuers, exclusion, 8:45, 8:46
JOBS Act, 8:42
Licensing

Agents, 8:117 to 8:128
Application process overview, 8:95
Branch office registration, 8:101
Come clean letters, 8:99
Criminal conviction, 8:108
Denial process, 8:113
False filing, 8:106
‘‘Filed,’’ 8:97
Form BD, 8:96
Form BDW, 8:116
Granting or denying application,

8:104
Grounds for formal denial, 8:105 to

8:107
Information requests, 8:98
Injunctive orders by court, 8:109 to

8:112
Insolvency of firm, 8:112
Leaving the business, 8:116
Materially incomplete filing, 8:106
Net capital, 8:102
Officer or director occupying similar

position, 8:100
Orders by other authorities, 8:111
Orders by State Administrator, 8:110
Partner occupying similar position,

8:100
‘‘Received,’’ 8:97
Requirement, 8:94
Review process, 8:98, 8:99
Similar position occupied by partner,

officer or director, 8:100
State Administrator’s orders, 8:110
Successor firms, 8:115
Surety bond, 8:103
Terms of license granted, 8:114
Voluntary withdrawal of application,

8:105 to 8:107
Willful violation of Act, 8:107
Withdrawal, leaving the business,

8:116
‘‘M&A brokers’’ dilemma, 8:34
Market manipulation, 8:154
Misconduct (Model Rules 1.a. and 1.n.),

8:154
Model conduct rules, 8:150 to 8:156

INDEX
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BROKER-DEALERS—Cont’d
Modern diversification of functions,

8:35
Municipal securities brokers, 8:39
National Securities Markets Improve-

ment Act of 1996
Agents, de minimus transactions by

associated persons provision,
8:126

Securities professionals regulation,
generally, 8:12

‘‘No place of business in state,’’ 8:47 to
8:49

Other grounds for sanctions, 8:156
Penny stocks and related misconduct,

8:154
Prime brokers, 8:37
Pump and dump schemes, 8:154
Registration, 1:73, 4:12 to 4:23
Restricted counterparties, persons with

no place of business in state dealing
with, 8:47 to 8:49

Rule or order, exemption by, 8:53
‘‘SECO brokers,’’ 8:40
Securities and Exchange Commission

(SEC), 8:3
Self-regulatory organizations (SROs),

8:3
Selling away (Model Rule 2.b.), 8:151
Suitability (Model Rule 1.c.), 8:152
Supervision duty, 8:145 to 8:149
Unauthorized trades (Model Rules 1.d.

and 1.e.), 8:153
Unregistered broker-dealers, investment

advisers treated as for civil liability
purposes, 9:146

BUILDINGS AND LOANS
Exempt securities, 6:23 to 6:26

BURDEN OF PROOF
Exempt securities, 6:7
Interests as securities, rebuttable

presumption, 3:65

‘‘BY MEANS OF’’
Civil liability, 9:40 to 9:44

‘‘BY THE ISSUER OR ON ITS
BEHALF’’

Preemption, 5:5

CALIFORNIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.05
Time for filing, 12:17.05

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.05
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.05

CATEGORIES OF SECURITIES
ACTORS

Generally, 9:138 et seq.
Accountants, civil liabilities, 9:150
Analysts, civil liability, 9:153
Attorneys, civil liability, 9:149
Auditors, civil liabilities, 9:150
Banks, civil liabilities

Commercial banks, 9:152
Investment banks, 9:151

Broker-dealers, 9:141
Credit-rating agencies, civil liabilities,

9:154
Crowdfunding intermediaries, civil

liabilities, 9:155
Investment advisers. See Investment

Advisers and Representatives
(this index)

Investment banks, civil liabilities, 9:151
Issuers, civil liabilities, 9:140
Lenders, civil liabilities, 9:152
Owners of securities, 9:139
Secondary actors, investment advisers

treated as for traditional liability
purposes, 9:146

Securities analysts, civil liability, 9:153
Securities issuers, 9:140
Securities owners, 9:139
Sellers, investment advisers treated as

for traditional liability purposes,
9:146

Social media, securities promotion via,
9:156

Underwriters, civil liabilities, 9:151
Unregistered broker-dealers, investment

advisers treated as for traditional
liability purposes, 9:146

CAUSATION
Civil liability, 9:25, 9:41

CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS
Authority to issue, State Securities

Administrator, 11:56

BLUE SKY LAW
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS
—Cont’d

Breadth and scope, 11:57
Compliance, 11:59
Contesting, 11:59
Enforcement, 11:55 to 11:59
Noticed orders, 11:58.20
Scope and breadth, 11:57
State Securities Administrator authority

to issue, 11:56
Summary of, 11:58.10
Types of, 11:58

CERTIFICATES
Deposit, evidence of indebtedness, 2:21

to 2:30
Interest or participation

Profit-sharing agreements, 2:98
Securities, 2:98, 2:101

CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE
Charitable securities exemption, 6:36

CHARITABLE SECURITIES
EXEMPTION

Athletic organizations, 6:34
Benevolent, fraternal, and social

organizations, 6:34
Chambers of Commerce, 6:36
Charitable groups, 6:35
Construction and maintenance costs

funded by public use of facilities,
6:43

Dissolution and distribution, 6:47
Educational institutions, 6:33
Exclusively charitable, 6:39 to 6:43
Exempt securities, 6:31 to 6:47
Must continue to operate as, 6:38
Nonqualifying activities, 6:40, 6:41
Nonqualifying subsidiary, 6:42
‘‘Not for private profit,’’ 6:44 to 6:47
Organized as, 6:37
Public use of facilities, 6:43
Reformatory organizations, 6:33
Religious institutions, 6:32
Trade and professional associations,

6:36

CHARTS
Adoption of uniform securities acts

Particular versions adopted, state by
state charts, 12:1

CHARTS—Cont’d
Adoption of uniform securities acts

—Cont’d
Uniform Arbitration Act (2000), state

by state charts, 12:14
Uniform Securities Act (1956), state

by state charts, 12:14.10
Arbitration, chart of state vacatur provi-

sions, 12:15 to 12:17.54
Attorneys’ fees, recovery, state by state

charts, 12:13.10
Costs, recovery, state by state chart,

12:13
Limitations of actions. See State by

State Charts (this index)

CHEAP STOCK
Philosophy of regulation, 1:62

CHOICE OF LAWS
See Conflict of Laws (this index)

CHURNING
Broker-dealers, 8:155

CIVIL LIABILITY
Generally, 1:11 to 1:14, 9:1 to 9:134
Accountants, 9:150
Actors. See Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Administrator conditions, 9:21
Affirmative defenses, 9:29, 9:50, 9:87,

9:97
Agents, 9:60, 9:74
Aiding and abetting, 9:80
Amending complaints to avoid SLUSA

preclusion, 9:136.50
Analysts, 9:153
Approval, misrepresentations regarding

effect of, 9:19
Arbitration, 9A:1 to 9A:11
Associated with the issuer, 9:75
Attorneys, 9:149
Attorneys’ fees, 9:112, 9:113
Auditors, 9:150
Bankruptcy, 9:117
Banks

Commercial banks, 9:152
Investment banks, 9:151

Bespeaks caution, 9:39
Blue sky laws, timeliness bars, 9:94
Broker-dealers

Generally, 9:73

INDEX
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CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Broker dealers

Investment advisers, unregistered
broker-dealers treated as, 9:146

Categories of securities actors. See Cat-
egories of Securities Actors (this
index)

Causation, 9:25, 9:43, 9:53
Chart of texts of state statutes organized

by state. See State by State Charts
(this index)

Class actions, 9:129, 9:132.50
Commercial banks, 9:152
Common-law defenses. Defenses, below
Common-law liability for investment

advisers, 9:147
Consideration paid, 9:109
Conspiracy, 9:78 to 9:85
Consumer protection acts, 9:86
Contribution among person civilly

liable, 9:89
Control-persons, 9:67
Credit-rating agencies, 9:154
Crowdfunding intermediaries, 9:155
Cyan decision, implication of, 9:132.60
Deceptive conduct, 9:54
Defenses

Generally, 9:90 to 9:104
Affirmative defenses, 9:29, 9:50,

9:87, 9:97
Blue sky laws, 9:97
Common law

Generally, 9:98 to 9:104
Comparative negligence, 9:99
Contributory negligence, 9:99
Estoppel, 9:101, 9:103
In pari delicto, 9:100
Ratification, 9:101, 9:104
Waiver, 9:101, 9:102

Loss causation, 9:52
Reasonable cure, 9:52
Statutory, 9:91 to 9:97
Timeliness bars

Generally, 9:90 to 9:95
Affirmative defenses, 9:97
Attributes, 9:93
Blue sky laws, 9:94
Material misstatements and omis-

sions, 9:96
Statutory and rule violations, 9:95

CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Defrauded investors, remedies, 9:28
Delaware carve out, 9:131
Derivative class action suits, 9:132
Directors, 9:69
Discovery, stay of, 9:135
Employees, 9:72
Estoppel, common law defenses, 9:101,

9:103
Exemptions from registration require-

ments, 9:31
Express civil liability for investment

advisers, 9:145
Federal Arbitration Act, 9:119
Federal class actions under SLUSA in

state court, 9:132.50
Federal displacement of state law, 9:118

to 9:136
History and development of private civil

liability, 1:11 to 1:14
Ignorance of false statement or omis-

sion, 9:43
Implied warranty, breach of, 9:83
Income received, 9:114
Interest, remedies, 9:110
Interpretive guides, Uniform Securities

Act, 9:5
Investment advisers

Generally, 9:142 et seq.
Broker-dealers, investment advisers

treated as unregistered broker-
dealers, 9:146

Common-law liability for investment
advisers, 9:147

Express civil liability, 9:145
Express civil liability for investment

advisers, 9:145
Historical perspective, 9:143
Persons working for or with, 9:148
Secondary actors treatment, 9:146
Sellers, traditional civil liability treat-

ment as, 9:146
Traditional civil liability, 9:146
Unregistered broker-dealers treat-

ment, 9:146
Investment banks, 9:151
Investor’s knowledge, reliance on, 9:24
Joint and several liability, 9:88
Lenders, 9:152
Limitations, timeliness, 9:30

BLUE SKY LAW

Index-8



CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Limited partners, secondary liability,

9:69
Literature requirements, 9:20
Loss causation, 9:25, 9:53
Manager/owner liability, 9:68
Material aid or participation in purchase

or sale, 9:70, 9:71
Material misstatements and omissions

Generally, 9:33 to 9:51
Opinion statements, 9:37
Pleading and proving

Generally, 9:34 to 9:44
False statements and omissions,

9:36
Materiality, 9:38, 9:39
By means of, 9:43 to 9:46
Purchasers making false statements

or omissions, 9:35
Presumption of reliance, 9:42
Reliance presumption, 9:42
Remedies

Purchasers, defrauded, 9:47
Sellers, defrauded, 9:49

Statements of opinion, 9:37
Mental state of defendant, 9:26
Misrepresentations regarding effect of

state approval, 9:19
Misstatements and omissions. Material

misstatements and omissions,
above

Negligence, 9:46
Negligence per se, 9:84
Offer or sale, 9:9 to 9:12
Officers, corporate, 9:85
Opinion statements as misstatements,

9:37
Parties. See Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Permitted claims, 9:127 to 9:132
Persons civilly liable

Generally, 9:54 to 9:89
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Common law theories, 9:76 to 9:85

Generally, 9:76 to 9:85
Conspiracy

Generally, 9:78 to 9:85
Aiding and abetting, 9:80
Breach of implied warranty, 9:84
Case law, 9:80

CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Persons civilly liable—Cont’d

Common law theories, 9:76 to 9:85
—Cont’d

Conspiracy—Cont’d
Elements, 9:78
Negligence per se, 9:84
Piercing the corporate veil, 9:80
Responsible corporate officer

doctrine, 9:85
Respondeat superior, 9:77

Primary liability
Generally, 9:56 to 9:64
Actual offerors or sellers

Generally, 9:57 to 9:60
Actual offerors, 9:58
Actual sellers, 9:59
Statutory agents, 9:60

Indirect causes, 9:64
Technical offerors or sellers

Generally, 9:61 to 9:63
Pinter decision, 9:62
Substantial factor case, 9:63

Secondary liability
Generally, 9:65 to 9:75
Board observers, 9:69
Control-person liability, 9:67
Manager/owner liability, 9:68, 9:69
Nature, 9:66
Outside directors and limited

partners, 9:69
Persons or firms who participate or

materially aid in purchase or
sale

Generally, 9:70 to 9:75
Agents, 9:74
Associated with the issuer, 9:75
Broker-dealers, 9:73
Employees, 9:72
Material aid or participation,

9:71
Piercing the corporate veil, 9:82
Pinter decision, 9:62
Pleading and proving liability, 9:8 to

9:22
Preemptive mechanisms, 9:133 to 9:135
Presumption of reliance, 9:42
Primary liability. Persons civilly liable,

above
Private civil liability, history and

development of law, 1:11 to 1:14

INDEX
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CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Professional-registration provisions,

9:18
Punitive damages, 9:115
Purchasers, 9:12, 9:15, 9:15.50, 9:47
Ratification, common law defenses,

9:101, 9:104
Reasonable cure defenses, 9:52
Refusal of statutory rescission offer,

9:32
Registration requirements, exemptions,

9:31
Reliance

Generally, 9:24
By means of reliance, 9:41
Presumptive reliance, 9:42

Remedies
Generally, 9:105 to 9:117
Attorneys’ fees, 9:112, 9:113
Bankruptcy, 9:117
Consideration paid, 9:109
Costs, 9:111
Defrauded investors, 9:28
Defrauded sellers, 9:116
Interest, 9:110
Punitive damages, 9:115
Rescissional nature, 9:106, 9:107,

9:108
Rescission offer, refusal of, 9:32
Rule violations. Statutory or rule viola-

tions, below
Sale or offer, 9:9 to 9:12
Sales literature requirements, 9:20
Scienter, 9:46
Secondary actors, investment advisers

traditionally liable as, 9:146
Secondary liability. Persons civilly

liable, above
Section 509(a), 9:136
Securities analysts, 9:153
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards

Act
Generally, 9:120 to 9:136
Amending complaints to avoid

SLUSA preclusion, 9:136.50
‘‘Best execution’’ claims, 9:126.50
Covered allegations, 9:124 to

9:126.50
Covered class actions, 9:122,

9:122.10
Covered securities, 9:123

CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards

Act—Cont’d
Federal class actions in state court,

9:132.50
Permitted claims, 9:127 to 9:132,

9:132.50
Preclusion, amending complaints to

avoid, 9:136.50
Preempted claims, 9:121
Preemption mechanisms

Generally, 9:133 to 9:135
Removal and dismissal, 9:134
Stay of discovery, 9:135

Section 509(a), effect of, 9:136
Securities-registration provisions, 9:17
Sellers, investment advisers traditionally

civil liable as, 9:146
Shearson/American Express Inc. v.

McMahon decision, 9:119
Social media, securities promotion via,

9:156
State-administrator conditions, 9:21
Statements of opinion as misstatements,

9:37
Statutory affirmative defenses, 9:29
Statutory agents, 9:60
Statutory or rule violations

Generally, 9:7 to 9:32
Administrator conditions, 9:21
Literature requirements, 9:20
Misrepresentations regarding effect of

state approval, 9:19
Pleading and proving liability

Generally, 9:9 to 9:22
New securities, 9:15.50
Offer or sale

Generally, 9:9
Offers, 9:10
Purchasers, 9:12
Sales, 9:11

Purchasers, 9:15, 9:15.50
Securities, 9:13
State, in the, 9:14

Professional-registration provisions,
9:18

Recovery
Generally, 9:23 to 9:27
Affirmative defenses, 9:29
Defrauded investors, remedies,

9:28
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CIVIL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Statutory or rule violations—Cont’d

Recovery—Cont’d
Exemptions, registration require-

ments, 9:31
Loss causation, 9:25
Mental state of defendant, 9:26
Mitigation, 9:27
Reliance, 9:24
Rescission, refusal of offer, 9:32
Timeliness bars, 9:30

Sales literature requirements, 9:20
Securities-registration provisions,

9:17
State-administrator conditions, 9:21
State approval, misrepresentations

regarding effect of, 9:19
Tender, 9:22

Stay of discovery, 9:135
Substantial factor test, 9:63
Tender, 9:22
Timeliness, 9:30, 9:90 to 9:95
Underwriters, 9:151
Uniform Securities Act

Generally, 9:2 to 9:6
Criticism, 9:6
Drafting, 9:4
Interpretive guides, 9:5

Unregistered broker-dealers, investment
advisers traditionally liable as,
9:146

Violations. Statutory or rule violations,
above

Waiver, common law defenses, 9:101,
9:102

CLASS ACTIONS
Civil liability, 9:129, 9:132.50
Federal securities class actions in state

court, 9:132.50
Waiver, arbitration, 9A:4

CLAUSES
Choice of laws. See Conflict of Laws

(this index)

‘‘CLIENT CONTACT’’
Conflict of laws, 4:22

COLORADO
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.06
Time for filing, 12:17.06

COLORADO—Cont’d
Interest rate table, 12:12.01
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.06
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.06

COMMERCIAL BANKS
Civil liabilities, 9:152

COMMERCIAL PAPER EXEMPTION
Generally, 6:48 to 6:58
Accounts receivable financing, 6:51
Current transaction requirement, 6:50
Evidence of indebtedness offered and

sold as a unit, 6:58
Inventory financing, 6:52
Nine-month maturity requirement, 6:53
Prime quality, 6:49

COMMODITY POOL
Limited liability company interests,

hedge fund is not commodity pool,
3:100

COMMON ENTERPRISE
Investment contracts, 2:55 to 2:58
Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:47
‘‘Security,’’ 1:32 to 1:34
Viatical settlements, 3:10 to 3:13

COMMON LAW
Defenses, 9:98 to 9:104
Theories, 9:76 to 9:85

‘‘COMMONLY KNOWN AS
SECURITIES’’

‘‘Security’’ elements, 2:99

COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE
Civil liability, 9:99

CONFLICT OF LAWS
Generally, 4:1 to 4:57
Absence of parties, in state from which

offer made, 4:36
Agent registration, 4:12 to 4:23
Anti-waiver provisions, 4:56, 4:67
Applicability, 4:2 to 4:6
Arbitration, 4:73
Broker-dealer registration, 4:12 to 4:23
Buy offers in state, 4:41 to 4:43
Choice of laws clauses, generally, 4:44

to 4:68
‘‘Client contact,’’ 4:22
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CONFLICT OF LAWS—Cont’d
‘‘Directed into this state,’’ 4:10 to 4:23
Electronic media, special agency rules,

4:39
Enforcement of forum-selection clauses,

4:64, 4:65, 4:72
Entities, applicability, 4:4, 4:5
Extradition, 4:29
Forum non conveniens, 4:69
Forum-selection clauses

Generally, 4:58 to 4:73
Anti-waiver provisions, 4:67
Arbitration, 4:72
Attacking the clause, 4:72
Conflicts between clauses, 4:71
Contractual, 4:61
Enforcement, 4:64, 4:65, 4:72
Equitable principles, 4:68
Exceptions, 4:64
Forum non conveniens, 4:69
Fraud, 4:66
International forum, 4:70
Mandatory, 4:59
Organizational membership, 4:62
Overreaching, 4:66
Ownership interest, 4:63
Permissive, 4:59
Public policy, 4:67
State anti-waiver provisions, 4:67
Types of forum-selection clauses,

4:60 to 4:68
Unreasonableness of enforcement,

4:65
Forwarded offers, 4:40
Fraud, exception to forum-selection

validity, 4:66
Individuals, applicability, 4:3
International law, 4:28, 4:70
Investor remedies under Uniform Act

and common law, 4:46 to 4:50
Jurisdictional basis of Uniform Act, 4:2

to 4:6
Listed securities, 4:20
Locus in quo, 4:2 to 4:6
Martin Act, interpretation of, 4:53
Material omissions and misrepresenta-

tions, 4:49
NASD rules of conduct, choice of laws

clause in violation of, 4:57
New York common law, 4:52

CONFLICT OF LAWS—Cont’d
Nonresidents, applicability, 4:6
Offer from state to or from parties not

present, 4:40
Offer received in state but forwarded,

4:40
Offers or sales directed into this state,

4:10 to 4:23
Offers or sales made from this state,

4:24 to 4:35
Offers to buy made in state, 4:41 to 4:43
Offers to sell made within this state, 4:9
Overreaching, exception to forum-selec-

tion validity, 4:66
Over-the-counter market, 4:21
Parties not present in state from which

offer made, 4:36
Presence in state from which offer made,

4:36
Preventing violations, 4:27
Print media, special agency rules, 4:38
Public policy, 4:55, 4:67
Purchase offers in state, 4:41 to 4:43
Recovery, customer’s rights of

Generally, 4:45 to 4:52
Investor remedies under Uniform Act

and common law, 4:46 to 4:50
Material omissions and

misrepresentations, 4:49
New York common law, 4:52
Non-registration of securities, 4:48
Non-registration of securities profes-

sionals, 4:47
Remedies, generally, 4:50

Registration of securities
Generally, 4:11

Reputation, offers from state, 4:25
Section 414, Uniform Act, generally, 4:7
Section 414(c) of Uniform Act, 4:30
Simplified enforcement, 4:26
Special agency rules, 4:37 to 4:39
State anti-waiver provisions, 4:67
Types of forum-selection clauses, 4:60

to 4:68
Uniform Act, investor remedies under,

4:46 to 4:50
Unreasonableness of enforcement, 4:65
Void choice of law clauses, 4:54 to 4:56

CONNECTICUT
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.07
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CONNECTICUT—Cont’d
Arbitration, vacatur statutes—Cont’d

Time for filing, 12:17.07
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.07
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.07

CONSIDERATION PAID
Civil liability, remedies, 9:109

CONSPIRACY
Civil liability, 9:78 to 9:85
Criminal liability. See Criminal

Liability (this index)

CONSUMER PROTECTION ACTS
Civil liability, 9:86

CONTRACTS
Arbitration, contract-model, 9A:9
Investment. See Investment Contracts

(this index)

CONTRIBUTION
Civil liability, 9:89

CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE
Civil liability, 9:99

CONTROL-PERSONS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Civil liability, secondary, 9:67

COOPERATIVE HOUSING
CORPORATIONS

Stock, 2:37 to 2:43

COORDINATED LIMITED
OFFERING EXEMPTION

See Federal-State Coordinated
Limited Offering Exemption (this
index)

CORPORATIONS
‘‘Security,’’ management participation,

1:29

COSTS
Advanced fee schemes, evidence of

indebtedness, 2:33
Attorney Fees (this index)
Civil liability, remedies, 9:111
Preemption, fee collection, 5:17
Recovery, state by state charts, 12:13

COURTS
Limited liability company interests, 3:71

to 3:90

‘‘COVERED SECURITIES’’
Preemption, 5:14 to 5:31

CREDIT-RATING AGENCIES
Civil liabilities, 9:154

CREDIT UNIONS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Exempt securities, 6:27 to 6:30
Organization and supervision require-

ment, 6:30

CRIMINAL LIABILITY
Generally, 10:1 to 10:89
Advice of counsel as defense, intent,

10:16, 10:16.10
Affirmative defense, 10:16.10
Agent, nonregistration, 10:26 to 10:28
Broker-dealer nonregistration, 10:22 to

10:25
Conspiracy

Generally, 10:78 to 10:89
Agreement, 10:80
Elements, 10:79 to 10:84
Jurisdiction, 10:87, 10:88
Knowledge, 10:83, 10:84
Limitation period, 10:86
Mens rea in overt act, 10:82
Participation in unlawful act, 10:81 to

10:84
Venue, 10:87, 10:89

Definitions, nonregistration as securities
professional

Agent, 10:26
Broker-dealer, 10:23 to 10:25
Investment adviser, 10:30

Documentation of security, 10:12
Dumke decision and Section 409, 10:19
Enforcement, 1:9
Engaged in the business, broker-dealer

nonregistration, 10:24
Exclusions, broker-dealer nonregistra-

tion, 10:25
Exemption from registration, 10:14
Expert witness, nonregistration of secu-

rities, 10:11 to 10:11.20
Extended criminal liability, violating

Act, 10:73 to 10:77
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CRIMINAL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Federal courts, 10:11.10
Fraud (this index)
Immunity from prosecution, 11:49 to

11:54
In connection with, 10:71
Intent

Advice of counsel as defense, 10:16,
10:16.10

Demonstration in nonregistration
violation, 10:15

Dumke decision and Section 409,
10:19

Justification of majority view, 10:19
Majority view, 10:15 to 10:16.10,

10:19
Minority view, 10:17, 10:18
Model penal code, 10:20

Investment adviser, nonregistration,
10:29 to 10:32

Item sold is security, proving,
nonregistration, 10:9 to 10:12

Jurisdiction, conspiracy, 10:87, 10:88
Materiality, securities fraud, 10:36 to

10:39, 10:43 to 10:64
Mixed question of law and fact, 10:10
Nonregistration as securities profes-

sional, 10:21 to 10:32
Nonregistration of securities, 10:2 to

10:20
Offeror or seller, proving, nonregistra-

tion, 10:8
Offer or sale by defendant, proving,

nonregistration, 10:3 to 10:8
Patent fraud, 10:63
Primary or secondary liability, violating

Act, 10:74, 10:76, 10:77
Proof, nonregistration of securities

Generally, 10:13
Documentation of security, 10:12
Exemption from registration, proof

not required, 10:14
Expert witness, 10:11 to 10:11.20
Intent need not be shown, 10:15
Item sold is security, 10:9 to 10:12
Mixed question of law and fact, 10:10
Offeror or seller, 10:8
Offer or sale by defendant, 10:3 to

10:8
Proof, securities fraud, 10:33.10

CRIMINAL LIABILITY—Cont’d
Section 101(1) violation, willfulness

requirement, 10:66
Section 101(2), willfulness requirement,

10:67, 10:68
Section 101(3), willfulness requirement,

10:69
Securities fraud, 10:33 to 10:72
Self-incrimination, 10:56, 11:44 to

11:48
Seller or offeror, proving, nonregistra-

tion, 10:8
State courts, 10:11.20
In this state, nonregistration of agent,

10:27
Transacting business in state,

nonregistration of investment
adviser, 10:31

Venue
Conspiracy, 10:87, 10:89
Securities fraud, 10:72

Vicarious liability, violating Act, 10:75
to 10:77

Willfulness requirement
Section 101(1), 10:66
Section 101(2), 10:67, 10:68
Section 101(3), 10:69
Securities fraud, 10:65 to 10:70

CROWDFUNDING
See Regulation Crowdfunding (this

index)
Intermediaries, civil liabilities, 9:155
NASAA advisories

Investor advisory, App L
Small business advisory, App M

Preemption, 5:31

CRYPTOCURRENCIES
Generally, 3:109
Federal and state securities regulators,

3:111
Initial coin offerings, defined, 3:109
Judicial decisions, 3:112
Securities transactions, 3:110

CURRENT TRANSACTIONS
Commercial paper exemption, 6:50

CUSTOMER’S RIGHTS OF
RECOVERY

See Conflict of Laws (this index)
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CYAN DECISION
Implication of, civil liability, 9:132.60

DEALERS
See Broker-Dealers (this index)

DECEPTIVE CONDUCT
Civil liability, 9:54

DEFENSES
See Affirmative Defenses (this index)

DEFINITIONS
Whistleblowers, generally, 11:80 to

11:83

DELAWARE
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.08
Time for filing, 12:17.08

Carve out, civil liability, 9:131
Interest rate table, 12:12.02
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.08
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.08

DEVELOPMENT OF SECURITIES
LAW

See History and Development of Law
(this index)

DIRECTORS
Civil liability, secondary, 9:69

DISCLOSURE
Generally, 1:45 to 1:49
Creation of duty to disclose, 10:39.50
Fraud (this index)
Full disclosure, 1:44
Full disclosure plus fraud, 1:53 to 1:55

DISGORGEMENT
Generally, 11:66 to 11:76
Deposit and disbursement of awards,

11:69
Expenses, deducting legitimate profits

and, 11:71
Joint-and-several liability, 11:70
Jury trial, 11:73
Legal and equitable, 11:67
Limitations on equitable awards

Generally, 11:68 to 11:71
Deposit and disbursement of awards,

11:69
Joint-and-several liability, 11:70

DISGORGEMENT—Cont’d
Limitations on equitable awards

—Cont’d
Profits and expenses, deducting legiti-

mate, 11:71
Limitations period, 11:74
Prejudgment interest, 11:72
Profits and expenses, deducting legiti-

mate, 11:71

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.09
Time for filing, 12:17.09

Interest rate table, 12:12.02.50
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.09
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.09

DODD-FRANK ACT OF 2009
Investment adviser representatives. See

Investment Advisers and
Representatives (this index)

Securities professionals regulation, 8:21

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Charitable securities exemption, 6:33

EMERGING GROWTH COMPANIES
Preemption, 5:28

EMPLOYEES
Civil liability, secondary, 9:72

ENFORCEMENT
Generally, 1:8 to 1:14, 11:1 to 11:92
See also Civil Liability (this index)
Administrative remedies for victims of

securities fraud
Jury trial, right to, 11:98
Restitution funds, 11:99
Special assistance, 11:99

Attorney fees, 11:77
Cease and Desist Orders (this index)
Conflict of laws, forum-selection

clauses, 4:64, 4:65, 4:72
Criminal enforcement, 1:9
Disgorgement, 11:66 to 11:76
Exemptions, revoking, 11:4 to 11:7
Immunity from prosecution, 11:49 to

11:54
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ENFORCEMENT—Cont’d
Injunctions

Generally, 11:60 to 11:63
Agency, 1:10

Investigations, 11:12 to 11:54
Investor education, 11:78
Jury trial, right to, administrative reme-

dies for victims of securities fraud,
11:98

Limitations period, whistleblower
protection, 11:94

Overview, 1:8 to 1:14
Receiver, appointment, 11:64
Registration of professional, denial, etc.,

11:8 to 11:11
Registration of securities, refusal or rev-

ocation, 11:3 to 11:7
Restitution funds, administrative reme-

dies for victims of securities fraud,
11:99

Retaliatory intent, 11:92
Self-incrimination, 11:44 to 11:48
Special assistance, administrative reme-

dies for victims of securities fraud,
11:99

State of mind, whistleblower’s, 11:93
Subpoenas, 11:18 to 11:43
Whistleblowers, state rewards and

protections
Generally, 11:79 to 11:89
Awards

Generally, 11:84 to 11:90
Disqualification, 11:88
Eligibility, 11:85
Enforcement, successful, 11:87
Funding, 11:90
Reporting, manner and method of,

11:86
Setting the award, 11:89

Definitions, generally, 11:80 to 11:83
Limitations period, 11:94
Original information, provision, 11:82
Protection, 11:91
Reporting to the State Securities

Administrator, 11:83
Retaliatory intent, 11:92
State of mind, 11:93
Violations of securities laws

Actual, 11:81
Possible, 11:81

ENTERPRISE THEORY
‘‘Security,’’ 1:32 to 1:34

EQUITY INVESTMENTS
Hedge fund distinguished from private

equity fund, 3:98
Limited liability company interests,

3:94, 3:98

ESTOPPEL
Civil liability, 9:101, 9:103

EVIDENCE OF INDEBTEDNESS
Generally, 2:20 to 2:35
Absolute promise to pay, no requirement

of, 2:32
Advanced fee schemes, 2:33
Austin definition, 2:35
Certificates of deposit, 2:21 to 2:30
Commercial paper exemption, 6:58
Definitions, 2:35
Fee schemes, advanced, 2:33
Fixed payment of money, no require-

ment of, 2:32
Insured instruments, 2:24 to 2:28
Irregular forms of, 2:31 to 2:35
Overly broad definition, 2:35
Passbook accounts, 2:21 to 2:30
Writing requirement, 2:34

EVIDENCE OF NONREGISTRATION
OF SECURITIES

Criminal Liability (this index)

EXAMINATION
Records of securities professionals,

regulatory authority, 8:140

EXCEPTIONS
Conflict of laws, forum selection, 4:64

EXCHANGE-LISTED SECURITIES
Preemption, 5:11, 5:19 to 5:25

EXEMPT SECURITIES
Generally, 6:1 to 6:58
See also other entries throughout this

index
Agents, 6:4
Banking institutions, 6:14 to 6:30, 6:55
Broker-dealers, 6:5
Building and loan financial institutions,

6:23 to 6:26
Burden of proof, 6:7
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EXEMPT SECURITIES—Cont’d
Charitable Securities Exemption (this

index)
Civil liabilities, 9:31
Commercial paper exemption, 6:48,

6:49
Commercial Paper Exemption (this

index)
Credit union exemption, 6:27 to 6:30
Financial institutions, 6:14 to 6:30, 6:55
Foreign government securities, 6:13
Government agencies, 6:10
Government instrumentalities, 6:11,

6:12
Government securities, 6:8 to 6:12, 6:54
Limited liability company interests,

hedge fund interest may not be
exempt, 3:103 to 3:106

Merit standards application limits,
preemption, 5:13

Municipal securities, 6:54
Preemption

Generally, 6:1
Conflict of laws, 4:1
Federal preemption, 3:106, 6:1,

6:8.50
Hedge funds, 3:106
Merit standards application limits,

5:13
Religious institutions, 6:32, 6:57
Savings and loan financial institutions,

6:23 to 6:26

EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS
Generally, 7:1 to 7:72
See also other entries throughout this

index
‘‘Accredited investors,’’ 7:10
Antifraud, 6:6
‘‘Bad actor’’ disqualifiers, 7:16
Coordinated review, NASAA initiatives

to facilitate, 7:72
Crowdfunding. Regulation Crowdfund-

ing, below
‘‘Existing security holder’’ exemption,

7:70
Federal transactional exemptions and

preemption and coordination of
state registration requirements, 7:8
to 7:35

EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
Historical attempts at coordination of

state and federal exemptions, 7:2 to
7:7

‘‘Institutional investor’’ exemption
Generally, 7:62 to 7:69
Broker dealers, 7:64
Fiduciary capacity, acting in, 7:67
Financial institutions, 7:66
Institutional buyers, 7:66
‘‘Institutional investor’’ defined, 7:63
Integration, 7:68, 7:69
Public advertising, 7:69
Trusts, pension or profit-sharing, 7:65

Intrastate offering exemption
Generally, 7:33 to 7:35
Coordination with state law, 7:35
Preemption of state law, 7:34

‘‘Isolated transaction’’ exemption, 7:40
JOBS Act of 2012, 7:7
‘‘Limited offering’’ exemption

Generally, 7:50 to 7:60
Commission or remuneration, 7:58
Investment intent, 7:57
Issuers, profits to, 7:60
Non-cash payments, 7:59
Number of offerees and purchasers

Generally, 7:51 to 7:55
Finders, use of, 7:54
Joint ventures, 7:53
Partnerships, 7:53
Relatives and family members,

7:52
Residents versus sales in state, 7:55
Trusts, 7:53

Promoters, profits to, 7:60
Twelve consecutive months, 7:56

‘‘Manual’’ exemption
Generally, 7:41 to 7:46
Broker-dealer duties under, 7:46
‘‘Distribution’’ under, 7:42
Investor protection and, 7:45
Manual listing standards and informa-

tion, 7:44
‘‘Recognized’’ securities manual, 7:43

Modification, 7:39
NASAA initiatives to facilitate

coordinated review, 7:72
National Securities Markets Improve-

ment Act of 1996, 7:5
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EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
Preemption of state law

Regulation A, 7:28
Regulation crowdfunding, 7:34
Rule 504, 7:18
Rule 505, 7:25
Rule 506, 7:22

‘‘Private offering’’ exemption, 7:61
‘‘Recognized’’ securities manual, 7:43
Registration, 1:70 to 1:72
Regulation A, small business offerings

under
Generally, 7:27 to 7:29
Coordination with state law, 7:29
Preemption of state law, 7:28

Regulation crowdfunding
Generally, 7:30 to 7:35
Coordination with state law, 7:32
Intrastate offering exemption

Generally, 7:33 to 7:35
Coordination with state law, 7:35
Preemption of state law, 7:34

Preemption of state law, 7:31
Regulation D, private placement exemp-

tions under
Generally, 7:9 to 7:26
‘‘Accredited investors,’’ 7:10
‘‘Bad actor’’ disqualifiers, 7:16
Private placement exemptions, gen-

eral conditions applicable to
Generally, 7:11 to 7:16
‘‘Bad actor’’ disqualifiers, 7:16
Informational requirement, 7:13
Integration, 7:12
Manner of offering, 7:14
Resale, limitation on, 7:15

Rule 504, ‘‘seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital
exemptions under

Generally, 7:17 to 7:19
Coordination with state exemp-

tions, 7:19
Preemption of state law, 7:18

Rule 505, former private placement
exemption under and the
‘‘Uniform limited offering’’
exemption

Generally, 7:24 to 7:26
Coordination with state law, 7:26
Preemption of state law, 7:25

EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
Regulation D, private placement exemp-

tions under—Cont’d
Rule 506, private placement exemp-

tion under
Generally, 7:20 to 7:23
Coordination with state law, 7:23
Preemption of state law, 7:22
‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21

‘‘Seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital exemp-
tions under, 7:17 to 7:19

‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21
‘‘Uniform limited offering’’ exemp-

tion, 7:24 to 7:26
Revocation, 7:39
Rule 504, ‘‘seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital

exemption under
Generally, 7:17 to 7:19
Coordination with state exemptions,

7:19
Preemption of state law, 7:18

Rule 506, private placement exemption
under

Generally, 7:20 to 7:23
Coordination with state law, 7:23
Preemption of state law, 7:22
‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21

Scope and nature of, 7:37
‘‘Seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital exemptions

under Rule 504
Generally, 7:17 to 7:19
Coordination with state exemptions,

7:19
Preemption of state law, 7:18

Small business offerings under Regula-
tion A, 7:27 to 7:29

‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21
Transactional exemptions under blue

sky laws
Generally, 7:36 to 7:72
Burden of proof, 7:38
Coordinated review, NASAA initia-

tives to facilitate, 7:72
‘‘Existing security holder’’ exemp-

tion, 7:70
‘‘Institutional investor’’ exemption

Generally, 7:62 to 7:69
Broker dealers, 7:64
Fiduciary capacity, acting in, 7:67
Financial institutions, 7:66
Institutional buyers, 7:66
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EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
Transactional exemptions under blue

sky laws—Cont’d
‘‘Institutional investor’’ exemption

—Cont’d
‘‘Institutional investor’’ defined,

7:63
Integration, 7:68, 7:69
Public advertising, 7:69
Trusts, pension or profit-sharing,

7:65
‘‘Isolated transaction’’ exemption,

7:40
‘‘Limited offering’’ exemption

Generally, 7:50 to 7:60
Commission or remuneration, 7:58
Investment intent, 7:57
Issuers, profits to, 7:60
Non-cash payments, 7:59
Number of offerees and purchasers

Generally, 7:51 to 7:55
Finders, use of, 7:54
Joint ventures, 7:53
Partnerships, 7:53
Relatives and family members,

7:52
Residents versus sales in state,

7:55
Trusts, 7:53

Promoters, profits to, 7:60
Twelve consecutive months, 7:56

‘‘Manual’’ exemption
Generally, 7:41 to 7:46
Broker-dealer duties under, 7:46
‘‘Distribution’’ under, 7:42
Investor protection and, 7:45
Manual listing standards and infor-

mation, 7:44
‘‘Recognized’’ securities manual,

7:43
Modification, 7:39
NASAA initiatives to facilitate

coordinated review, 7:72
‘‘Private offering’’ exemption, 7:61
Revocation, 7:39
Scope and nature of, 7:37
‘‘Unsolicited offer’’ exemption

Generally, 7:47 to 7:49
‘‘By and through’’ a broker-dealer,

7:48
‘‘Unsolicited’’ offers, 7:49

EXEMPT TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
‘‘Uniform Limited Offering’’ Exemp-

tion, 7:4
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, 7:3
Uniform Securities Act of 2002, 7:6
‘‘Unsolicited offer’’ exemption

Generally, 7:47 to 7:49
‘‘By and through’’ a broker-dealer,

7:48
‘‘Unsolicited’’ offers, 7:49

‘‘Unsolicited’’ offers, 7:49

EXPECTATION OF PROFIT
Investment contract analysis, 2:59 to

2:71
Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:48
‘‘Security,’’ 1:24, 2:14
Viatical settlements, 3:9

EXPERT WITNESS
Criminal liability, 10:11 to 10:11.20

EXTRADITION
Offers from within this state, 4:29

FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT
Arbitration and legal obligations of

arbitrators, 9A:10
Civil liability, 9:119

FEDERAL COURTS
Criminal liability, 10:11.10
Limited liability company interests, 3:72

to 3:78

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
Preemption. See Preemption (this

index)

FEDERAL REGULATION
Cryptocurrencies and initial coin offer-

ings, 3:111
1933 and 1934 acts, background, 1:12
Scope, history and development, 1:4,

1:18
State acts distinguished, 1:41, 1:67

FEDERAL-STATE COORDINATED
LIMITED OFFERING
EXEMPTION

NASAA uniform limited offering
exemption. See Uniform Limited
Offering Exemption (this index)

Preemption, 5:13
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FEDERAL-STATE COORDINATED
LIMITED OFFERING
EXEMPTION—Cont’d

Uniform limited offering exemption. See
Uniform Limited Offering
Exemption (this index)

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY
REGULATORY AUTHORITY
(FINRA)

Securities arbitration. See Arbitration
(this index)

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
See Banks and Financial Institutions

(this index)

FIXED PAYMENT OF MONEY
Evidence of indebtedness, 2:32

FLORIDA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.10
Time for filing, 12:17.10

Interest rate table, 12:12.03
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.10
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.10

FOREIGN GOVERNMENT
SECURITIES

Exemption, 6:13

FRATERNAL, BENEVOLENT, AND
SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

Charitable securities exemption, 6:34

FRAUD
Act, practice, or course of business, Sec-

tion 101 violation, 10:40 to 10::42
Administrative remedies for victims of

securities fraud
Jury trial, right to, 11:98
Restitution funds, 11:99
Special assistance, 11:99

Antifraud. See Antifraud (this index)
Civil liability, 9:28
Conflict of laws, forum-selection valid-

ity, 4:66
Criminal liability, 10:33 to 10:72
Device, scheme, or artifice to defraud,

Section 101 violation, 10:35
Disclosure

Duty to disclose, 10:39.50

FRAUD—Cont’d
Disclosure—Cont’d

Full disclosure plus fraud, 1:53 to
1:55

Present or pending materiality viola-
tions, 10:57 to 10:60

Previous materiality violations, 10:52
to 10:55

Federal law, generally, 10:39.10
In connection with, 10:71
Investment advisers, fraud and deceit

carve-out, 8:69
Materiality

Automatic safe harbor, 10:49
Commissions and mark-ups, 10:64
Criminal liability, generally, 10:43 to

10:64
Disclosure of previous violations,

10:52 to 10:55
Excessive mark-ups and commis-

sions, 10:64
Factual application of legal test, 10:47
Guidelines, 10:48, 10:50
Legal test, 10:44 to 10:47
Mark-ups and commissions, 10:64
Material omissions, 10:39.10,

10:39.30
Misrepresentations, present viola-

tions, 10:59
Objective test, 10:45
Omissions, present violations, 10:58
Patent-related fraud, 10:63
Pending actions and investigations,

10:60
Rules, 10:48
Rumors, 10:62
Safe harbor, 10:49
Secondary guidelines, 10:50
Securities fraud, generally, 10:43 to

10:64
Self-incrimination claims, 10:56
Special knowledge, 10:46
Statutory guidelines, 10:48

Operates or would operate, Section 101
violation, 10:42

Prima facie case, 10:33.10
Proof, securities fraud, 10:33.10
Section 101 violation

Generally, 10:34
Act, practice, or course of business,

10:40 to 10:42
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FRAUD—Cont’d
Section 101 violation—Cont’d

Device, scheme, or artifice to defraud,
10:35

Distinction, misrepresentation from
omission, 10:37

Duty to speak, material
misrepresentations, 10:39

Federal law, material omissions,
10:39.10

Material misrepresentations and omis-
sions, 10:36 to 10:39.30

Operates or would operate, 10:42
Section 101(1), 10:41
Section 101(2), 10:39.30
State law, material omissions,

10:39.30
Statements of opinion, 10:38

Section 101(1) violation, 10:41
Section 101(2) violation, 10:39.30
Self-incrimination claims, materiality,

10:56
State law, 10:39.30
Venue, 10:72

FRAUD ONLY STATUTE
Philosophy of regulation, 1:50 to 1:66

FULL DISCLOSURE
Philosophy of regulation, 1:44
Plus fraud, philosophy of regulation,

1:53 to 1:55

GEORGIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.11
Time for filing, 12:17.11

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.11, 12:10.11.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.11,

12:7.11.50

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES
Exempt securities, 6:10

GOVERNMENT
INSTRUMENTALITIES

Exempt securities, 6:11, 6:12

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Exemption, 6:8 to 6:12, 6:54

GRAMM-LEACH-BLILEY ACT OF
1999

Securities professionals regulation, 8:18

GUAM
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.12
Time for filing, 12:17.12

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.12
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.12

GUARANTEED SECURITIES
Exempt bank securities, 6:21

HAWAII
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.13
Time for filing, 12:17.13

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.13, 12:10.14
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.13,

12:7.14

HAWAII MARKET CENTER TEST
Investment contracts, 2:91
Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:51

HEDGE FUNDS
Generally, 3:91 to 3:113
For detailed matters, see Limited

Liability Company Interests (this
index)

HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF
LAW

Generally, 1:3, 1:15 to 1:40
Civil liability, 1:11 to 1:14
Elements of ‘‘security,’’ 1:22 to 1:34
Federal regulation scope, 1:4, 1:18
‘‘Investment contracts,’’ 1:16 to 1:18
1933 and 1934 acts, 1:12
Non-uniform states, 1:14
Overview of regulations, 1:2 to 1:14
Philosophies of regulation, 1:42 to 1:66
Private civil liability, 1:11 to 1:14
Securities professions, before the Crash

and New Deal, 8:1
‘‘Security’’ by specification, 1:19 to

1:21
State regulation scope, 1:4, 1:17
Uniform securities acts, 1:13
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HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF
LAW—Cont’d

Viatical settlements, latest develop-
ments, 3:2.50

HOWEY TEST
Investment contracts, 2:45 to 2:54, 2:90
Viatical settlements, 3:7 to 3:36

IDAHO
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.14
Time for filing, 12:17.14

Interest rate table, 12:12.04
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.14.50, 12:10.15
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.14.50, 12:7.15

ILLINOIS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.15
Time for filing, 12:17.15

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.16, 12:10.16.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.16

IMMUNITY FROM PROSECUTION
Enforcement, 11:49 to 11:54

IMPLIED WARRANTIES
Civil liability, 9:84

INCOME RECEIVED
Civil liability, 9:114

INDIANA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.16
Time for filing, 12:17.16

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.17, 12:10.17.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.17,

12:7.17.50

INITIAL COIN OFFERINGS
Cryptocurrencies (this index)

INJUNCTIONS
Enforcement, 1:10, 11:60 to 11:63

IN PARI DELICTO
Civil liability, 9:100

INSIDER TRADING
Options, philosophy, 1:61

INSPECTION
Investigation vs. inspection, 8:141
Records of securities professionals,

regulatory authority, 8:140
Sharing records obtained with other

regulators and law enforcement
authorities, 8:142

INSTRUMENTS COMMONLY
KNOWN AS SECURITIES

‘‘Security’’ elements, 2:99

INSURANCE
Lloyd’s. See Lloyd’s of London

Memberships (this index)
Securities professionals, jurisdiction

over variable insurance products,
8:31

INSURED INSTRUMENTS
Evidence of indebtedness, 2:24 to 2:28

INTENT
Congressional intent theory, any note as

‘‘security,’’ 2:7
Criminal Liability (this index)
Retaliatory intent, whistleblower protec-

tion, 11:92

INTEREST
Civil liability, remedies, 9:110
Rate chart organized by state. State by

State Charts (this index)
Regulation, philosophy, 1:66

INTERNATIONAL LAW
Conflict of laws, 4:28, 4:70

INTERNET
Broker-dealers, matching services and

‘‘angel’’ networks, 8:41
Cryptocurrencies (this index)
Securities professionals, jurisdiction

over internet issues, 8:29

INVENTORY FINANCING
Commercial paper exemption, 6:52

INVESTIGATION DUTY
Regulation of securities professionals,

8:141

INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND
REPRESENTATIVES

Generally, 8:56 to 8:82
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INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND
REPRESENTATIVES—Cont’d

See also Agents; Broker-Dealers (this
index)

Accountants exclusion, 8:60
Acting for issuer, 8:85
Attorneys exclusion, 8:60
Banks and financial institutions exclu-

sion, 8:59
Bernard Madoff aftershock, 8:160
Broker-dealers, investment advisers

civilly liable as, 9:146
Broker-dealers exclusion

Background, 8:61
De minimus exclusion pre-NSMIA,

8:66
Government securities, advising

solely about, 8:65
Publishers, 8:64, 8:65
‘‘Solely incidental,’’ 8:62 to 8:66
Special compensation, 8:63 to 8:66

Categories of securities actors
Generally, 9:138 et seq.
Civil liability for persons working for

or with investment advisers,
9:148

Civil liability of investment advisers,
9:144

Common-law liability for investment
advisers, 9:147

Express civil liability for investment
advisers, 9:145

Historical background of civil
liability, 9:143

Sellers, investment advisers as, 9:146
Civil liability for persons working for or

with investment advisers, 9:148
Clerical or ministerial, 8:84
Common-law liability, 9:147
Before the Crash and New Deal, 8:1
Criminal liability, nonregistration, 10:29

to 10:32
Definition, statutory, 8:57, 8:80
De minimus exclusion, 8:87
Dishonest and unethical business prac-

tices, 8:157 to 8:161
Dodd-Frank Act

De minimus exclusion for investment
adviser representatives, 8:78

‘‘Family offices’’ exclusion, 8:73,
8:76

INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND
REPRESENTATIVES—Cont’d

Dodd-Frank Act—Cont’d
‘‘15 or fewer clients’’ exemption, 8:77
Issuers, 8:79
Licensing, state license review in post

Dodd-Frank era, 8:130
Registration changes, 8:75 to 8:79
Threshold change to § 100 million

AUM, 8:75 to 8:79
Engineers exclusion, 8:60
Exchanges, 8:3
Exemptions and exclusions, 8:83 to

8:88
Federal covered adviser, association

with, 8:86
Hierarchy, regulation based on, 8:145 to

8:149
Lawyers exclusion, 8:60
Licensing

Generally, 8:129
Application, 8:137
Arbitration provisions in advisory

agreements, 8:132 to 8:136
Custody of client assets, 8:133
Fiduciary duties, purported waivers,

8:135
Form ADVW, 8:138
Form U5, 8:138
Initial application, 8:131 to 8:136
Leaving the business, Form ADVW

and Form U5, 8:138
Pooled investment vehicles, custody

issues, 8:134
State license review in post Dodd-

Frank era, 8:130
Model Conduct Rules, 8:157
National Securities Markets Improve-

ment Act
Broker-dealers de minimus exclusion

pre-NSMIA, 8:66
De minimus exclusion, 8:66, 8:71,

8:78
Dodd-Frank Act

De minimus exclusion for invest-
ment adviser representatives,
8:78

‘‘Family offices’’ exclusion, 8:73,
8:76

‘‘15 or fewer clients’’ exemption,
8:77
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INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND
REPRESENTATIVES—Cont’d

National Securities Markets Improve-
ment Act—Cont’d

Dodd-Frank Act—Cont’d
Issuers, 8:79
Registration changes, 8:75 to 8:79
Threshold change to § 100 million

AUM, 8:75 to 8:79
‘‘Family offices’’ exclusion, 8:73,

8:76
‘‘15 or fewer clients’’ exemption

Dodd-Frank Act, 8:77
Uniform Securities Acts, 8:72

Fraud and deceit carve-out, 8:69
‘‘Principal office and place of busi-

ness,’’ 8:70
Registration changes, 8:67 to 8:79
Split state/SEC jurisdiction, 8:13,

8:68
Uniform Securities Act 2002, 8:74

Persons working for or with investment
advisers, civil liability for, 9:148

Ponzi scheme investments, 8:158
Proxy advisors, special state regulation

of
Generally, 8:170

Savings institutions exclusion, 8:59
Securities and Exchange Commission

(SEC), 8:3
Self-regulatory organizations (SROs),

8:3
Sellers, investment advisers civilly

liable as, 9:146
Solicitors

Generally, 8:81
Agents, acting as, 8:82

State definition, 8:57
State registration exemption, 8:88
Suitability, dishonest and unethical busi-

ness practices, 8:161
Supervision duty, 8:145 to 8:149
Teachers exclusion, 8:60
Trust company exclusion, 8:59
Uniform Securities Act 2002 § 102(16),

8:80 to 8:82
Unregistered broker-dealers, investment

advisers civilly liable as, 9:146
Updating forms, dishonest and unethical

business practices, 8:159

INVESTMENT BANKS
Civil liabilities, 9:151

INVESTMENT COMPANY
SECURITIES

Preemption, 5:12, 5:26

INVESTMENT CONTRACTS
Generally, 2:44 to 2:97
Benefit, combined Howey-risk capital

test, 2:96
Combined Howey-risk capital test, 2:92
Common enterprise, 2:55 to 2:58
Efforts of others, defined, 2:79 to 2:83
Expectation, combined Howey-risk

capital test, 2:95
Expectation of profit, 2:59 to 2:71
Franchises, 2:89
Hawaii Market Center test, 2:91
Historical background, 1:16 to 1:18,

2:45 to 2:47
Howey test, 2:45 to 2:54
Investment of money, 2:49 to 2:54
Limited liability company interests, 3:70
Lloyd’s of London, 3:37 to 3:56
Managerial participation, 2:75 to 2:83
Money’s worth, investment of, 2:93
Only through efforts of others, 2:72 to

2:83
Problems, 2:86 to 2:88
Profit expectation, 2:59 to 2:71
Profits only through efforts of others,

2:72 to 2:83
Recent findings, 2:97
Risk capital test, 2:84 to 2:89
Venture, 2:94
Viatical settlements, 3:4 to 3:36

INVESTMENT FOR MONEY OR
VALUE

Investment contracts analysis, 2:49 to
2:54

Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:56
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:23
Viatical settlements, 3:8

INVESTORS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Accredited. See Accredited Investors

(this index)
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INVESTORS—Cont’d
Conflict of laws, remedies under

Uniform Act and common law,
4:46 to 4:50

Education, enforcement, 11:78
Hedge funds, non-qualified investors,

3:105
Institutional. See Institutional Investor

Exemption (this index)
Non-qualified investors, hedge funds,

3:105
Remedies

See also Civil Liability (this index)
Conflict of laws, investor remedies

under Uniform Act and common
law, 4:46 to 4:50

Remedies under Uniform Act and com-
mon law, conflict of laws, 4:46 to
4:50

IOWA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.17
Time for filing, 12:17.17

Interest rate table, 12:12.05
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.17.70, 12:10.18
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.17.70, 12:7.18

ISSUERS
Agents for, 8:128
Broker-dealers, issuer exclusion, 8:45,

8:46
Categories of securities actors, 9:140
Civil liability, associated with the issuer,

9:75
Dodd-Frank Act, 8:79
Investment advisers and representatives

acting for, 8:85
Preemption, by the issuer or on its

behalf, 5:5

JOBS ACT OF 2012
Definition of broker-dealer, 8:42
Exempt transactions, 7:7
Preemption, 5:27 to 5:31
Securities professionals regulation, 8:22

JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY
Civil liability, 9:88
Disgorgement, 11:70

JOINT VENTURES
General partnership under Williamson v.

Tucker, 3:58.50
‘‘Security’’ elements, 3:58

JUMPSTART OUR BUSINESS
STARTUPS ACT (JOBS ACT) OF
2012

Generally, App I
Definition of broker-dealer, 8:42
NASAA comment letter, App N
Securities professionals regulation, 8:22

JURISDICTION
Conflict of laws, 4:2 to 4:6
Criminal conspiracy, 10:87, 10:88
Securities professionals, jurisdiction

over
Generally, 8:23 to 8:32
Account, location, 8:25
Broker-dealer, location, 8:24
‘‘Goldmen’’ change, Uniform Securi-

ties Act of 2002, 8:27
International issues, 8:28
Internet issues, 8:29
‘‘In this state,’’ 8:24
Investment advice, location, 8:26
Morrison case, impact, 8:30
Supervision, 8:32
Uniform Securities Act of 1002, 8:27
Variable insurance products, 8:31

KANSAS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.18
Time for filing, 12:17.18

Interest rate table, 12:12.06
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.18.50, 12:10.19
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.18.50, 12:7.19

KENTUCKY
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.19
Time for filing, 12:17.19

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.20
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.20

LENDERS
Civil liabilities, 9:152
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LEVERAGE
Limited liability company interests,

hedge funds, 3:95

LIABILITY
Criminal. See Criminal Liability (this

index)

LICENSING OF SECURITIES
PROFESSIONALS

Generally, 8:89 to 8:93
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Annual or perpetual licenses, 8:93
Broker-dealer agents licensing. See Bro-

ker-Dealers (this index)
Broker-dealer licensing. See Broker-

Dealers (this index)
Civil actions, 8:143, 8:144
Classical difference between registration

and licensing, 8:89
CRD, 8:92
False filing, 8:91
Files, 8:92
Historical perspective, 8:90
IAPD, 8:92
Incomplete filing, 8:91
Investment adviser representative licens-

ing. See Investment Adviser
Representatives (this index)

Investment advisers state licensing. See
Investment Advisers and
Representatives (this index)

Modern licensing, 8:90
Public interest, licensing actions, 8:143
Public records, 8:92
Sanction, 8:144

LIMITATIONS OF ACTIONS
Civil liability, defenses, 9:92 to 9:97
Civil liability statutes organized by state.

See State by State Charts (this
index)

Civil statutory and rule violations, 9:30
Defenses to civil liability, 9:92 to 9:97
Disgorgement, 11:74
Misrepresentations and omissions, 12:9
Non-registration, 12:8
Securities statutes of limitations

organized by state. See State by
State Charts (this index)

LIMITATIONS PERIOD
Whistleblower protection, 11:94

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
INTERESTS

Generally, 3:60 to 3:90
Absolute return, hedge funds, 3:96
Administrative agencies, 3:71 to 3:90
Case law, 3:73 to 3:79, 3:81 to 3:89
Characteristics of hedge funds, 3:93
Classification as securities, 3:63 to 3:65
Commodity pool, hedge fund is not,

3:100
Common characteristics of hedge funds,

3:93
Conditional classification as securities,

3:64
Courts, 3:71 to 3:90
Definition of hedge fund, 3:92 to 3:100
Equity fund, hedge fund distinguished

from, 3:98
Equity investments, 3:94, 3:98
Exempt, hedge fund interest may not be,

3:103 to 3:106
Federal courts, 3:72 to 3:78
Federal preemption, hedge funds, 3:106
General solicitation, hedge funds, 3:104
Hedge funds, 3:91 to 3:113
Investment contracts, 3:70
Legal theories possibly applicable, 3:67

to 3:70
Leverage, hedge funds, 3:95
Mutual fund, hedge fund distinguished,

3:97
Non-qualified investors, hedge funds,

3:105
Position of states, statutory or

administrative, 3:62 to 3:65
Preemption of laws, hedge funds, 3:106
Presumptions, interests are securities,

3:65, 3:90
Private equity fund, hedge fund

distinguished from, 3:98
Retailization, hedge funds, 3:108
Securities regulation of hedge funds,

3:102 to 3:108
State courts, 3:80 to 3:89
States yet to address LLC interests, 3:67
Stock, 3:68
Syndicated loans, 3:113
Transferable shares, 3:69
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LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
INTERESTS—Cont’d

Venture capital fund, hedge fund
distinguished from, 3:99

LIMITED LIABILITY
PARTNERSHIPS

Agents, 3:57
‘‘Security’’ elements, 3:57

LIMITED OFFERING EXEMPTION
Generally. See Federal-State

Coordinated Limited Offering
Exemption (this index)

Registration, limited offer and sale of
securities without registration
under Securities Act of 1933

As originally adopted, App A1
Rules under current Regulation D,

App A
Uniform limited offering exemption. See

Uniform Limited Offering
Exemption (this index)

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Civil liability, secondary, 9:69
‘‘Security’’ elements, 3:57, 3:59

LISTED SECURITIES
Conflict of laws, 4:20

LLOYD’S OF LONDON
MEMBERSHIPS

Agent investment contract, 3:52
Central fund, 3:44
Claims payment safeguards, 3:40 to

3:44
Common enterprise, 3:47
Expectation of profits, 3:48
Hawaii market center test, 3:51
Howey test, 3:46 to 3:50
Investment contract analysis, 3:46 to

3:50
Investment contracts, 3:45 to 3:56
Investment of money, 3:56
Name value and interest, 3:42, 3:43,

3:45 to 3:56
Overview, 3:37 to 3:39
Premium trust funds, 3:41
Solely through the efforts of others, 3:49
Underwriting syndicate investment

contract, 3:53 to 3:56

LOUISIANA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.20
Time for filing, 12:17.20

Interest rate table, 12:12.07
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.21
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.21

MAINE
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.21
Time for filing, 12:17.21

Interest rate table, 12:12.08
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.21.50, 12:10.22
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.21.50, 12:7.22

MANAGER/OWNER
Civil liability, secondary, 9:68

MANIPULATION OF MARKETS
Broker-dealers, 8:154

MARKETING AND SELLING COSTS
Philosophy of regulation, 1:60

MARKET MANIPULATION
Broker-dealers, 8:154

MARTIN ACT
Conflict of laws, interpretation of Martin

Act, 4:53

MARYLAND
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.22
Time for filing, 12:17.22

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.23
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.23

MASSACHUSETTS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.23
Time for filing, 12:17.23

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.24
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.24

MATERIALITY
Civil liability, 9:33 to 9:51
Securities fraud, 10:36 to 10:39.30,

10:43 to 10:64
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MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS
Civil liabilities. See Civil Liability (this

index)
Conflict of laws, customer’s remedies,

4:49
Criminal liability, 10:36 to 10:39

MENTAL STATE
Civil liability, 9:26

MERIT PLUS DISCLOSURE
Philosophy of regulation, 1:45 to 1:49

MERIT REGULATION
Federal act and, 1:56
Modern rules evaluation, 1:57 to 1:59
Philosophy of regulation, 1:43, 1:47

MERIT STANDARDS APPLICATION
LIMITS

Generally, 5:10 to 5:13
Exchange-listed securities, 5:11
Exempt securities, 5:13
Investment company securities, 5:12

MICHIGAN
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.24
Time for filing, 12:17.24

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.25, 12:10.25.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.25,

12:7.25.50

MINNESOTA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.25
Time for filing, 12:17.25

Interest rate table, 12:12.09
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.26, 12:10.27
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.26,

12:7.27

MISREPRESENTATIONS
See Material Misrepresentations (this

index)

MISSISSIPPI
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.26
Time for filing, 12:17.26

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.28, 12:10.28.25

MISSISSIPPI—Cont’d
Limitations of actions—Cont’d

Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.28,
12:7.28.25

MISSOURI
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.27
Time for filing, 12:17.27

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.28.50, 12:10.29
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.28.50, 12:7.29

MISSTATEMENTS
Civil liability. See Civil Liability (this

index)

MITIGATION
Civil liability, statutory or rule viola-

tions, 9:27

MONTANA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.28
Time for filing, 12:17.28

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.30
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.30

MUTUAL FUNDS
Limited liability company interests,

hedge fund distinguished from
mutual fund, 3:97

NASAA UNIFORM LIMITED
OFFERING EXEMPTION

See Uniform Limited Offering
Exemption (this index)

NASDAQ NATIONAL MARKET
SYSTEM

Preemption, ‘‘covered securities,’’ 5:21

NASD RULES OF CONDUCT
Choice of laws clause in violation of,

4:57

NATIONAL SECURITIES MARKETS
IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1996

Generally, App G
Broker-dealers, books and records

uniformity, 8:12
Exempt transactions, 7:5
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NATIONAL SECURITIES MARKETS
IMPROVEMENT ACT OF 1996
—Cont’d

Impetus for remaining states to adopt
adviser regulation, 8:16

Investment Adviser Registration Deposi-
tory, 8:17

Investment adviser representatives,
Series 65 and Series 66, 8:14

Investment advisers, split state/SEC
jurisdiction, 8:13

Principal place of business, 8:15
Securities professionals regulation, 8:11

to 8:17

NEBRASKA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.29
Time for filing, 12:17.29

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.31
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.31

NEGLIGENCE PER SE
Civil liability, 9:84

NEVADA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.30
Time for filing, 12:17.30

Interest rate table, 12:12.10
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.32
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.32

NEW HAMPSHIRE
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.31
Time for filing, 12:17.31

Interest rate table, 12:12.11
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.33
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.33

NEW JERSEY
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.32
Time for filing, 12:17.32

Interest rate table, 12:12.12
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.34
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.34

NEW MEXICO
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.33
Time for filing, 12:17.33

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.35, 12:10.35.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.35,

12:7.35.50

NEW YORK
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.34
Time for filing, 12:17.34

Common law, conflict of laws, 4:52
Limitations of actions, text of civil

liability statutes, 12:7.36

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE
Preemption, ‘‘covered securities,’’ 5:20

NINE-MONTH MATURITY
REQUIREMENT

Commercial paper exemption, 6:53

NO-ACTION LETTERS
Regulation D, no-action letters from

SEC construing, App B

NONPROFIT EXEMPTION
See Charitable Securities Exemption

(this index)

NON-UNIFORM STATES
History and development of law, 1:14

NORTH CAROLINA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.35
Time for filing, 12:17.35

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.36
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.37

NORTH DAKOTA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.36
Time for filing, 12:17.36

Interest rate table, 12:12.12.50
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.37
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.38

NOTES
See Any Note as Security (this index)
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OFFERINGS
Limited offering exemption. See

Limited Offering Exemption (this
index)

Preemption, 5:3 to 5:5, 5:13
Price, 1:63

OFFERORS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Criminal liability, 10:8

OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS
Civil liability, 9:85
Corporations (this index)

OHIO
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.37
Time for filing, 12:17.37

Interest rate table, 12:12.13
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.38
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.39

OKLAHOMA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.38
Time for filing, 12:17.38

Interest rate table, 12:12.14
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.38.50, 12:10.39
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.39.50, 12:7.40

OMISSIONS
Civil liability. See Civil Liability (this

index)
Conflict of laws, customer’s remedies,

4:49
Criminal liability, 10:36 to 10:39.30

OPINION STATEMENTS
Civil liabilities for misstatements, 9:37

OPTIONS
Insider options, philosophy of regula-

tion, 1:61

OREGON
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.39
Time for filing, 12:17.39

OREGON—Cont’d
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.40
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.41

OVERREACHING
See also Civil Liability (this index)
Conflict of laws, forum-selection valid-

ity, 4:66

OVER-THE-COUNTER MARKET
Conflict of laws, 4:21

OWNERS OF SECURITIES
Categories of securities actors, 9:139

PARTNERSHIPS
Joint ventures, general partnership under

Williamson v. Tucker, 3:58.50
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:30, 3:57, 3:59

PATENTS
Fraud, criminal liability, 10:63

PENALTIES
Civil, ancillary relief, 11:65 et seq.

PENNSYLVANIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.40
Time for filing, 12:17.40

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.41
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.42

PENNY STOCK
Philosophy of regulation, 1:62

PERMITTED CLAIMS
Civil liability, 9:127 to 9:132

PHILOSOPHY OF REGULATION
Uniform Act, 1:46 to 1:49

PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL
Civil liability, 9:82

PINTER DECISION
Civil liability, 9:62

PONZI SCHEMES
Investment advisers, 8:158

PREEMPTION
Generally, 5:1 to 5:31
Anti-fraud jurisdiction, 5:15
‘‘By the issuer or on its behalf,’’ 5:5
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PREEMPTION—Cont’d
Civil state law civil liability, federal

displacement of, 9:133 to 9:135
Corporate statutes, state, 5:7
‘‘Covered securities,’’ 5:14 to 5:31
Crowdfunding, 5:31
Emerging growth companies, 5:28
Exchange-listed securities, 5:11, 5:19 to

5:25
Exempt Securities (this index)
Exempt transactions

Regulation A, 7:28
Regulation crowdfunding, 7:34
Rule 504, 7:18
Rule 505, 7:25
Rule 506, 7:22

Federal preemption. See entries
throughout this heading

Fee collection, 5:17
Impact of preemption of exchange-listed

securities, state agency action, 5:24
Information, receiving, 5:16
Investment company securities, 5:12,

5:26
Jobs Act of 2012, 5:27 to 5:31
Limited liability company interests,

hedge funds, 3:106
Merit Standards Application Limits

(this index)
Offering document limitations, 5:3 to

5:5
Post-sale document use limits, 5:6 to

5:9
Qualified purchaser sales, 5:30
Regulation A offerings, 5:30
Regulation D offerings, 5:13
Rule 506, 5:29
Scope of preemption, 5:2 to 5:13
Securities acts, generally, 5:9
Senior securities, 5:23
State exchange listed exemptions, 5:25
Takeover statutes, 5:8

PRESUMPTIONS AND BURDEN OF
PROOF

Limited liability company interests,
presumption that interests are secu-
rities, 3:65, 3:90

Reliance, 9:42
Transactional exemptions under blue

sky laws, 7:38

PRICE OF OFFERING
Philosophy of regulation, 1:63

PRIMA FACIE CASE
Securities fraud, 10:33.10

PRIVATE CIVIL LIABILITY
See Civil Liability (this index)
History and development of law, 1:11 to

1:14

PRIVATE EQUITY FUND
Limited liability company interests,

hedge fund distinguished from
private equity fund, 3:98

PROFIT
Expectation. See Expectation of Profit

(this index)

PROFIT-SHARING AGREEMENTS
Certificates of interest or participation as

‘‘security,’’ 2:98

PROMOTERS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Investment, philosophy of regulation,

1:65
Options, philosophy, 1:61

PUBLIC POLICY
Choice of law clauses, 4:55, 4:67

PUERTO RICO
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.41
Time for filing, 12:17.41

Interest rate table, 12:12.15
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.42
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.43

PUNITIVE DAMAGES
Civil liability, 9:115

QUALIFIED INVESTORS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Limited liability company interests,

hedge funds, 3:105

QUALIFIED PURCHASER SALES
Preemption, 5:30

RATIFICATION
Civil liability, 9:101, 9:104
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RECOVERY
Customer’s rights of. See Conflict of

Laws (this index)

REFORMATORY ORGANIZATIONS
Charitable securities exemption, 6:33

REGISTRATION
Generally, 1:68 to 1:73
Agents, 1:73, 4:12 to 4:23, 11:8
Broker-dealers, 1:73, 11:8
Conflict of laws. See Conflict of Laws

(this index)
Exemptions, 1:70 to 1:72
Limited offer and sale of securities

without registration under Securi-
ties Act of 1933

As originally adopted, App A1
Rules under current Regulation D,

App A
Revoking, 11:4 to 11:11
Securities

Conflict of laws, 4:11
Criminal liability, 10:2 to 10:20
Denial or suspension, 11:8 to 11:11
Exemptions, 1:71

Transactional exemptions, 1:72
Violations, nonregistration of securities,

10:2 to 10:20

REGULATION A
Preemption of state law, 5:30, 7:28
Small business offerings under

Generally, 7:27 to 7:29
Coordination with state law, 7:29
Preemption of state law, 7:28

REGULATION CROWDFUNDING
Generally, 7:30 to 7:35
Coordination with state law, 7:32
Intrastate offering exemption

Generally, 7:33 to 7:35
Coordination with state law, 7:35
Preemption of state law, 7:34

Preemption of state law, 7:31

REGULATION D
Generally. See Federal-State

Coordinated Limited Offering
Exemption (this index)

Form D, Notice of Sales Under Regula-
tion D or Section 4(6), App A2

REGULATION D—Cont’d
Limited offer and sale of securities

without registration under Securi-
ties Act of 1933

As originally adopted, App A1
Rules under current Regulation D,

App A
No-action letters from SEC construing,

App B
Private placement exemptions under

Generally, 7:9 to 7:26
‘‘Accredited investors,’’ 7:10
Private placement exemptions, gen-

eral conditions applicable to
Generally, 7:11 to 7:16
‘‘Bad actor’’ disqualifiers, 7:16
Informational requirement, 7:13
Integration, 7:12
Manner of offering, 7:14
Resale, limitation on, 7:15

Rule 504, ‘‘seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital
exemptions under

Generally, 7:17 to 7:19
Coordination with state exemp-

tions, 7:19
Preemption of state law, 7:18

Rule 505, former private placement
exemption under and the
‘‘Uniform limited offering’’
exemption

Generally, 7:24 to 7:26
Coordination with state law, 7:26
Preemption of state law, 7:25

Rule 506, private placement exemp-
tion under

Generally, 7:20 to 7:23
Coordination with state law, 7:23
Preemption of state law, 7:22
‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21

‘‘Seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital exemp-
tions under, 7:17 to 7:19

‘‘Uniform limited offering’’ exemp-
tion, 7:24 to 7:26

Summary of blue sky exemptions corre-
sponding to, App F

REGULATION OF SECURITIES
PROFESSIONALS

Generally, 8:1 to 8:171
See also more specific lines in this index
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RELIANCE
Civil liability. See Civil Liability (this

index)
Presumptions, 9:42
Statutory or rule violations, 9:24

RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS
Exempt securities, 6:32, 6:57

RESCISSION
Civil liability, refusal of offer, 9:32
Civil liability, remedies, 9:106 to 9:108

RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR
Civil liability, 9:77

RESTITUTION FUNDS
Administrative remedies for victims of

securities fraud, 11:99

RETAILIZATION
Limited liability company interests,

hedge funds, 3:108

RETALIATORY INTENT
Whistleblower protection, 11:92

REVIEW
Records of securities professionals,

regulatory authority, 8:140

RHODE ISLAND
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.42
Time for filing, 12:17.42

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.43
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.44

RISK CAPITAL CONCEPT
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:36 to 1:39

RULE 144A
Generally, App K
Solicitation and advertising, general,

App J

RULE 504
‘‘Seed’’ or ‘‘venture’’ capital exemption

under
Generally, 7:17 to 7:19
Coordination with state exemptions,

7:19
Preemption of state law, 7:18

RULE 506
Preemption, 5:29
Private placement exemption under

Generally, 7:20 to 7:23
Coordination with state law, 7:23
Preemption of state law, 7:22
‘‘Sophisticated’’ investors, 7:21

Solicitation and advertising, general,
App J

SALES REPRESENTATIVE
Exemptions from state definition, 8:55

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
Securities professionals regulation, 8:19

SAVINGS AND LOAN
ASSOCIATIONS

See also Categories of Securities
Actors (this index)

Exempt securities, 6:23 to 6:26

SAVINGS AND LOAN FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

Exempt securities, 6:23 to 6:26
Sales in state, 6:26
Securities covered, 6:22

SECONDARY ACTORS
Civil liabilities

Investment advisers traditionally
liable as, 9:146

Investment advisers treated as for civil
liability purposes, 9:146

SECTION 101 OF UNIFORM
SECURITIES ACT

Criminal liability. Fraud (this index)

SECTION 101(1)
Criminal liability, willfulness require-

ment, 10:66

SECTION 101(2)
Criminal liability, willfulness require-

ment, 10:67, 10:68

SECTION 101(3)
Criminal liability, willfulness require-

ment, 10:69

SECTION 509
Civil liability, effect of section 509(a),

9:136
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SECURITIES ACTORS
See Categories of Securities Actors

(this index)

SECURITIES ANALYSTS
See Analysts (this index)

SECURITIES ARBITRATION
See Arbitration (this index)

SECURITIES FRAUD
Administrative remedies for victims

Jury trial, right to, 11:98
Restitution funds, 11:99
Special assistance, 11:99

SECURITIES ISSUERS
See Issuers (this index)

SECURITIES LITIGATION
UNIFORM STANDARDS ACT

Civil Liability (this index)

SECURITIES OWNERS
Categories of securities actors, 9:139

SECURITIES REGISTRATION
VIOLATIONS

Criminal liability, nonregistration of
securities, 10:2 to 10:20

‘‘SECURITY’’ ELEMENTS AND
INSTRUMENTS

For particular instruments as securities,
see specific index headings

Generally, 1:22 to 1:40
Certificates of interest or participation,

any profit-sharing agreement, 2:98
Commercial transactions, eliminated,

1:39
Common enterprise theory, 1:32 to 1:34
Cooperative housing corporation stock,

2:37 to 2:43
Corporations, management participation,

1:29
Evidence of debt. See Evidence of

Indebtedness (this index)
Exemptions. See Exempt Securities

(this index)
Expectation of benefit, 1:24
Instruments commonly known as securi-

ties, 2:99
Interest or participation certificates

Any profit-sharing agreement, 2:98
Security, 2:101

‘‘SECURITY’’ ELEMENTS AND
INSTRUMENTS—Cont’d

Investment contracts. See Investment
Contracts (this index)

Investment for value, 1:23
Limited liability company. See Limited

Liability Company Interests (this
index)

Management participation as key ele-
ment, 1:28 to 1:31

New test for security by specification,
1:40

Partnerships, 3:57
Partnerships, management participation

element, 1:30
Risk capital concept, 1:36 to 1:39
‘‘Solely through efforts of others,’’ 1:25

to 1:31
Specification, security by, 1:22 to 1:40
Stock. See Stock (this index)
Subscription rights, 2:102
Substantially through efforts of others,

1:31
Venture concepts, 1:32 to 1:34, 1:38
Viatical settlements. See Viatical Settle-

ments (this index)
Warrant to purchase security, 2:102

SELF-INCRIMINATION CLAIMS
Securities fraud, materiality, 10:56

SELLERS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index); Issuers (this
index)

Civil liabilities, investment advisers
treated as sellers, 9:146

Criminal liability, nonregistration of
securities, 10:8

SELLING COSTS
Philosophy of regulation, 1:60

SENIOR SECURITIES
Preemption, ‘‘covered securities,’’ 5:23

SETTLEMENTS
Viatical settlements. See Viatical Settle-

ments (this index)

SMALL BUSINESS OFFERINGS
Exempt transactions under Regulation

A, 7:27 to 7:29

BLUE SKY LAW

Index-34



SMALL CORPORATE OFFERING
REGISTRATION FORMS

Generally, App E

SOCIAL MEDIA
Securities promotion, 9:156

SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS
Charitable securities exemption, 6:34

‘‘SOLELY THROUGH EFFORTS OF
OTHERS’’

Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:49
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:25 to 1:31
Viatical settlements, 3:14 to 3:36

SOUTH CAROLINA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.43
Time for filing, 12:17.43

Interest rate table, 12:12.16
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.43.50, 12:10.44
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.44.50, 12:7.45

SOUTH DAKOTA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.44
Time for filing, 12:17.44

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.44.50, 12:10.45
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.45.50, 12:7.46

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ‘‘SECURITY’’
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:22 to 1:40

STATE ARBITRATION ACTS
Arbitration and legal obligations of

arbitrators, 9A:10

STATE BY STATE CHARTS
Adoption of Uniform Arbitration Act

(2000), 12:14
Adoption of Uniform Securities Act

(1956), 12:14.10
Arbitration, vacatur statutes. See specific

states throughout this index
Attorney fees, recovery, 12:13.10
Chart of recovery of attorneys’ fees,

12:13.10
Chart of recovery of costs, 12:13

STATE BY STATE CHARTS—Cont’d
Civil liability

Elements of primary liability,
misrepresentations and omis-
sions, 12:5

Material misrepresentations and omis-
sions, persons primarily liable,
12:4

Misrepresentations and omissions as
elements of primary liability,
12:5

Non-registration
Persons primarily liable, 12:3
Primary liability, 12:2

Persons primarily liable
Material misrepresentations and

omissions, 12:4
Non-registration, 12:3

Persons secondarily liable, 12:6
Primary liability

Elements of primary liability, 12:5
Misrepresentations and omissions,

12:5
Non-registration violations, 12:2
Persons primarily liable, 12:3

Secondary liability, 12:6
Costs, 12:13
Interest rates

Colorado rate table, 12:12.01
Delaware rate table, 12:12.02
District of Columbia rate table,

12:12.02.50
Florida rate table, 12:12.03
Idaho rate table, 12:12.04
Iowa rate table, 12:12.05
Judgment interest rate, 12:11
Kansas rate table, 12:12.06
Louisiana rate table, 12:12.07
Maine rate table, 12:12.08
Minnesota rate table, 12:12.09
Nevada rate table, 12:12.10
New Hampshire rate table, 12:12.11
New Jersey rate table, 12:12.12
North Dakota rate table, 12:12.12.50
Ohio rate table, 12:12.13
Oklahoma rate table, 12:12.14
Puerto Rico rate table, 12:12.15
South Carolina rate table, 12:12.16
State by state rate tables, 12:12

Limitations of actions. See specific
states throughout this index
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STATE BY STATE CHARTS—Cont’d
Misrepresentations and omissions

Elements of primary liability, 12:5
Limitations of actions, 12:9

Non-registration, limitations of actions,
12:8

Recovery of attorneys’ fees, chart,
12:13.10

Recovery of costs, chart, 12:13
Uniform Securities Acts, adoption of

particular versions, 12:1

STATE COURTS
Criminal liability, 10:11.20
Limited liability company interests, 3:80

to 3:89

STATE LAW
Conflict of laws, anti-waiver exceptions,

4:67
Cryptocurrencies and initial coin offer-

ings, 3:111
Fraud, material omissions, 10:39.30
State by State Charts (this index)

STATEMENTS OF OPINIONS
Civil liabilities for misstatements, 9:37

STATE OF MIND
Whistleblower protection, 11:93

STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS
Civil liability statutes organized by state.

See State by State Charts (this
index)

Misrepresentations and omissions, 12:9
Non-registration, 12:8
Securities statutes of limitations

organized by state. See State by
State Charts (this index)

STAY OF DISCOVERY
Civil liability, 9:135

STOCK
Generally, 2:36 to 2:43
Cooperative housing corporations, 2:37

to 2:43
Forman case, 2:36
Limited liability company interests, 3:68
Penny stocks, philosophy of regulation,

1:62
Subscription rights, 2:102

SUBPOENAS
Enforcement, 11:18 to 11:43

SUBSCRIPTION RIGHTS
‘‘Security’’ elements, 2:102

SUPERVISION OF SECURITIES
PROFESSIONALS

Action against broker-dealer is action
against officers, 8:148

Action against officers is action against
broker-dealer, 8:148

Credit unions, exempt securities, 6:30
Duty to supervise, 8:145 to 8:149
Hierarchy, system of regulation based

on, 8:145 to 8:149
Internal violations, 8:147
Selling away, 8:146
Timeframes—to know or not to know,

8:149
Uniform Securities Act of 1956, last

sentence, 8:149

SUPREME COURT DECISIONS
Arbitration and legal obligations of

arbitrators, 9A:10

SYNDICATED LOANS
Hedge funds, limited liability company

interests, 3:113

SYNDICATES
Underwriting syndicate investment

contract, 3:53 to 3:56

TAKEOVER STATUTES
Preemption, 5:8

TECHNOLOGY
Special state regulation of the use of

emerging technologies
Generally, 8:171

TENNESSEE
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.45
Time for filing, 12:17.45

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.46
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.47

TEXAS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.46
Time for filing, 12:17.46

BLUE SKY LAW
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TEXAS—Cont’d
Limitations of actions

Securities acts, 12:10.47
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.48

TRADE AND PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATIONS

Charitable securities exemption, 6:36

TRANSACTIONAL EXEMPTIONS
See Exempt Transactions (this index)

‘‘TRANSACTIONS OCCURRING IN
THIS STATE’’

See Conflict of Laws (this index)

TRANSFERABLE SHARES
Limited liability company interests, 3:69

UNDERWRITERS
See also Categories of Securities

Actors (this index)
Civil liabilities, 9:151
Lloyd’s. See Lloyd’s of London

Memberships (this index)
Options, philosophy, 1:61

UNDERWRITING SYNDICATE
INVESTMENT CONTRACT

Lloyd’s of London memberships, 3:53
to 3:56

UNIFORM ACTS
See also Uniform Securities Acts (this

index)
Antifraud, 1:74, 1:75
Conflict of laws, investor remedies

under Uniform Act, 4:46 to 4:50

UNIFORM ARBITRATION ACT (2000)
Adoption of Act, state by state charts,

12:14

UNIFORM LIMITED OFFERING
EXEMPTION

Generally, App C1
Amendments adopted April 29, 1989,

App C
Exempt transactions, 7:4
September 21, 1983 adoption, App C
Statute governing, App C1

UNIFORM SECURITIES ACTS
Background of 1956 Act, 8:5
Civil liability provisions, 9:2 to 9:6

UNIFORM SECURITIES ACTS
—Cont’d

Definitions, 1956 Act
Agents, 8:7, 8:8
Broker-dealers, 8:6
Investment advisers, 8:8

Forms and agent testing left to each state
under 1956 Act, 8:9

History and development of law, 1:13
1956 Act, 7:3, 8:5 to 8:10, 8:149,

12:14.10, App D
1980 Central registration depository,

8:10
1985 Act, App D1
Sale of Securities Act, App D
State by state charts, adoption of partic-

ular versions, 12:1
2002 Act

Generally, App D2
Adoption, state by state chart, 12:14
Exempt transactions, 7:6
Investment adviser representative,

8:80 to 8:82
Jurisdiction over securities profes-

sionals, ‘‘Goldmen’’ change,
8:27

Securities professionals regulation,
generally, 8:20

UTAH
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.47
Time for filing, 12:17.47

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.48
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.49

VACATUR
Arbitration, chart of state vacatur provi-

sions, 12:15 to 12:17.54

VENTURE
Investment contracts, 2:94
‘‘Security’’ elements, 1:32 to 1:34, 1:38

VENTURE CAPITAL FUND
Limited liability company interests,

hedge fund distinguished from
venture capital fund, 3:99

VENUE
Criminal conspiracy, 10:87, 10:89
Criminal liability, securities fraud, 10:72
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VENUE—Cont’d
Securities fraud, 10:72

VERMONT
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.48
Time for filing, 12:17.48

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.48.50, 12:10.49
Text of civil liability statutes,

12:7.49.50, 12:7.50

VIATICAL SETTLEMENTS
Generally, 3:2 to 3:36
Application, 3:32
Common enterprise, 3:10 to 3:13
Contested administrative orders, 3:26
Death of viator, 3:23
‘‘Efforts’’ in connection with viatical

settlements, 3:21
Expectation of profit, 3:9
Howey investment contracts analysis,

3:7 to 3:36
Investment contracts analysis, 3:4 to

3:36
Investment of money, 3:8
Latest developments, 3:2.50
Life Partners approach, 3:5
NASAA, generally, 3:30
NASAA guidelines, App H
‘‘Notes,’’ viatical settlement contracts

as, 3:34
Other federal court decisions, 3:18
Post-investment managerial activities,

3:24
Post-purchase managerial efforts, 3:22
Public policy impact, 3:3
Rejection by state securities agencies,

3:25
Rejection of Life Partners, 3:17, 3:19,

3:20, 3:28, 3:29
Risk capital investment contract analy-

sis, 3:31
Solely or substantially through others’

efforts, 3:14 to 3:36
State agency statements of policy, 3:27
State cases, 3:33
Viatical Settlements Model Act, 3:36
Viaticum approach, 3:6

VIATICAL SETTLEMENTS MODEL
ACT

Generally, 3:36

VICARIOUS LIABILITY
Criminal liability, 10:75 to 10:77

VICTIMS OF SECURITIES FRAUD
Administrative remedies

Jury trial, right to, 11:98
Restitution funds, 11:99
Special assistance, 11:99

VIRGINIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.49
Time for filing, 12:17.49

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.51

VIRGIN ISLANDS
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.50
Time for filing, 12:17.50

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.51
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.52

VOID CLAUSES
Choice of laws, 4:54 to 4:56

VOTING RIGHTS
Philosophy of regulation, 1:64

WAIVERS
Anti-waiver provision, choice of laws

clauses, 4:56
Arbitration (this index)
Civil liability, 9:101, 9:102
Class actions, arbitration, 9A:4

WARRANT TO PURCHASE
SECURITY

‘‘Security’’ elements, 2:102

WASHINGTON
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.51
Time for filing, 12:17.51

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.52
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.53

BLUE SKY LAW
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WEST VIRGINIA
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.52
Time for filing, 12:17.52

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.53
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.54

WHISTLEBLOWERS
Generally, 11:79 to 11:89
Administrative remedies

Actions taken to impede
whistleblower reporting, 11:97

Awards
Generally, 11:84 to 11:90
Disqualification, 11:88
Eligibility, 11:85
Enforcement, successful, 11:87
Funding, 11:90
Reporting, manner and method of,

11:86
Setting the award, 11:89
Whistileblower Award and Protection

Act (May 2020), NASAA Notice
of request and public comments
on, App O

Definitions, generally, 11:80 to 11:83
Limitations period, 11:94
Original information, provision, 11:82
Protection, 11:91
Reporting to the State Securities

Administrator, 11:83
Retaliatory intent, 11:92
State of mind, 11:93

WHISTLEBLOWERS—Cont’d
Violations of securities laws

Actual, 11:81
Possible, 11:81

Whistileblower Award and Protection
Act (May 2020), NASAA Notice of
request and public comments on,
App O

WILLFULNESS REQUIREMENT
Criminal liability, 10:65 to 10:70
Section 101(1), 10:66
Section 101(2), 10:67, 10:68
Section 101(3), 10:69
Securities fraud, 10:65 to 10:70

WISCONSIN
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.53
Time for filing, 12:17.53

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.54, 12:10.54.50
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.55,

12:7.55.50

WRITING OR WRITTEN
REQUIREMENT

Evidence of indebtedness, 2:34

WYOMING
Arbitration, vacatur statutes

Grounds for vacatur, 12:16.54
Time for filing, 12:17.54

Limitations of actions
Securities acts, 12:10.55
Text of civil liability statutes, 12:7.56
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